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Vorwort 
Die Rekordanerkennung ist ein elementares Recht und wichtiger Aufgabenbereich der 

nationalen und internationalen Dach- bzw. Spitzenverbände.  

Die Definitionen, Kriterien und Änderungen für die Welt- und Kontinentalrekorde werden im 

Fallschirmsport durch die zuständige Air Sports Commission, der International Skydiving 

Commission (ISC), der Fédération Aeronatique International (FAI), dem internationalen 

Dachverband der Luftsportverbände festgelegt. Die Administration erfolgt zentral durch die 

FAI. Nationale Rekorde werden vollständig durch den deutschen Spitzenverband für den 

Fallschirmsport administriert. Ein Rekord ist somit eine von einem Dachverband erfolgte 

Anerkennung einer Leistung. 

 

Ungeachtet der unterschiedlichen Zuständigkeiten sind Rekorde und hierbei insbesondere 

Weltrekorde zunächst und vor allem ein Spektakel. 

 

Rekorde bezeichnen die beste jemals erzielte Leistung in einer bestimmten Disziplin 

innerhalb einer Sportart. Die Bedeutung von Rekorden für die Sportart entspricht der 

persönlichen Bestleistung für die Athlet*innen. Sie sind Bestandteil der Historie einer jeden 

Sportart bzw. Karriere und zeigen im zeitlichen Verlauf die maximal mögliche Entwicklung 

des Leistungsvermögens der Athlet*innen. Rekorde und persönliche Bestleistungen 

produzieren Ansporn und Motivation, um die individuellen, Team- und 

Mannschaftsleistungen stetig zu steigern. Sie haben Vorbildfunktion und schlagen bis auf 

den Breiten- und Freizeitsportbereich in den einzelnen Vereinen und den einzelnen 

Sportler*innen durch.  

 

Ihre Daseinsberechtigung liegt allein schon darin begründet, dass durch ihre reine 

Anwesenheit der Wille und das Bedürfnis besteht, diese zu brechen. Sie sind Gradmesser 

und Orientierungspunkt, um die gezeigten Leistungen im nationalen und internationalen 

Kontext einordnen zu können.  

 

Sie können für Athlet*innen ebenfalls unter ökonomischen Gesichtspunkten bedeutsam 

werden. Für die Spitzenverbände sind Rekorde und persönlichen Bestleistungen für die 

Berichterstattung, Öffentlichkeitsarbeit und das Marketing von entscheidender Bedeutung.  

Auch für Zuschauer sind Rekorde Orientierungspunkte, um die Leistungen der Athlet*innen, 

aber auch um den Wert und die Qualität des Wettkampfes einstufen zu können. 

 

Rekorde und persönliche Bestleistungen sind daher für jeden Wettbewerb essenziell und 

sollten dokumentiert werden. 
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Trotz der vielen Vorteile für Zuschauer, Athlet*innen und Verbände muss angemerkt 

werden, dass Rekorde auch eine zweite negative Seite dergleichen Medaille innehaben. In 

allererster Linie müssen Rekorde objektiv vergleichbar sein. Das stößt allein schon an seine 

Grenzen, indem die Rahmenbedingungen sehr unterschiedlich sind. Als Beispiele sind die 

unterschiedlichen Platzhöhen der Wettkampfstätten, die schwierigen und wechselnden 

meteorologischen Bedingungen, langsame bzw. schnelle Auslosungen in den einzelnen 

Disziplinen, die Genauigkeit der verschiedenen zugelassenen Schiedssysteme und die 

fehlerbehaftete individuelle Bewertung der Schiedsrichter mit dem bloßen Auge zu nennen.  

 

Das bedeutet, dass bei dem Vorhandensein gewisser Rahmenbedingungen unabhängig von 

dem individuellen Leistungsvermögen Rekorde und persönliche Bestleistungen nicht erreicht 

werden können. Neben diesen Kriterien die von den Athlet*innen nicht beeinflusst werden 

können, wird die individuelle Leistungsfähigkeit immer mehr durch technologische und 

wissenschaftliche Unterstützung durch den Einsatz von Material, Technik und Verfahren 

aber auch durch die finanziellen und organisatorischen Möglichkeiten der Verbände und der 

Athlet*innen fremdbestimmt. 

 

Die Frage der Glaubwürdigkeit ist ebenfalls von Bedeutung und spiegelt den Verdacht, dass 

die gezeigten Leistungen mittels medikamentöser Unterstützung erreicht wurden, wider. Da 

der Entlastungsbeweis nur durch Doping-Kontrollen erbracht werden kann, besteht bei 

ausstehenden Kontrollen die Gefahr, dass ein Gefühl der Ungewissheit zurückbleibt.  

 

Grundsätzlich ist es daher entscheidend, die ursprüngliche sportliche Idee, die auf dem 

„Hier-und-Jetzt-Prinzip“ beruht hervorzuheben. Der Gewinn einer Weltmeisterschaft, 

Europameisterschaft oder eines anderen Wettbewerbs bzw. das Erreichen von 

Medaillenplätzen ist immer wichtiger als der Vergleich der gezeigten Leistung mit den 

bestehenden Rekorden. 

 

Ganz gleich welche emotionale Qualität Rekorde besitzen, für diejenigen, die sie live 

miterleben, sind sie faszinierende und bleibende Erinnerungen. 

 

 
 
 
 
Ralph Schusser 
Sportdirektor Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V. 
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Letzter Ergänzungsstand 
 

Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

1 Erstausgabe 1 04.03.2023 R. Schusser 

2 Aktualisierung von Rekorden 2 04.04.2023 R. Schusser 

2.1.1.1 G-1, DY 2-way general (DR) 

2.1.1.3 G-1, DY 4-way general (DR) 

4.4.1.1 G-2, Large Formation Sequential Records CF (WR) 

3 Aktualisierung von Rekorden 3 23.05.2023 R. Schusser 

4.3.3.2 G-2, Largest Formation VFS - Head Down Female (DR) 

4 Einführung neuer Rekordkategorien 4 10.09.2023 R. Schusser 

3.7.1.5 G-1, SP Highest Average Speed team 

3.7.2.5 G-1, SP Highest Overall Average Speed team 

4.6, G-2, SP Maximal Vertical Speed with and without drogue 

Umklassifizierung von Rekordkategorien 4 10.09.2023 R. Schusser 

3.1.1 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds male reclassified in general 

3.2.1 G-1, AL Team Lowest score after 8 rounds male reclassified in general 

3.8.1 G-1, ST Lowest score after 5 rounds male reclassified in general 

Aktualisierung von Rekorden 4 10.09.2023 R. Schusser 

2.1.1.3 G-1, DY 4-way fastest time achieved in any speed (WR) 

3.1.1 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds general (DR) 

3.1.2 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds female (DR) 

3.1.3 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds junior (DR) 

3.2.1 G-1, AL Team Lowest score after 8 rounds general (DR) 

3.5.2.3 G-1, FS 8-way highest average for ten rounds (WR) 

3.6.1.1 G-1, PS Lowest Combined Score (WR, ER) 

3.7.1.2 G-1, SP Highest Average Speed female (WR, ER) 

3.7.1.3 G-1, SP Highest Average Speed junior (DR) 

3.7.1.5 G-1, SP Highest Average Speed team (WR, ER, DR) 

3.7.2.2 G-1, SP Highest Overall Average Speed (WR, ER) 

3.7.2.3 G-1, SP Highest Overall Average Speed junior (DR) 

3.7.2.5 G-1, SP Highest Overall Average Speed team (WR, ER, DR) 

3.8.1 G-1, ST Lowest score after 5 rounds general (DR) 

3.9.1.1 G-1, WS Greatest horizontal distance (WR, ER) 

3.9.1.3 G-1, WS Longest Time (WR, ER) 

3.9.2.1 G-1, WS Acrobatic Longest Sequence (WR, ER, DR) 

4.3.3.2 G-2, Largest Formation Records – VFS Head Down female (WR) 

4.5.2.1 G-2, Full Break Large Formation Sequential Records – FS 2 formations (ER) 

4.5.2.2 G-2, Full Break Large Formation Sequential Records – FS 3 formations (ER) 

4.6.1.1 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue general (WR) 

4.6.2.1 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue general (WR, ER, DR) 
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Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

4 Aktualisierung von Rekorden Fortsetzung 4 10.09.2023 R. Schusser 

4.6.2.2 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue female (WR, ER, DR) 

4.6.2.3 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior (WR, ER, DR) 

4.6.2.4 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior female (DR) 

5 Aktualisierung von Rekorden 5 28.10.2023 R. Schusser 

3.1.1 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds general (ER) 

3.1.4 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds junior female (WR, ER, DR) 

3.4.1.1 G-1, CP Drag Distance 50m (WR) 

3.8.1 G-1, ST Lowest score after 5 rounds general (WR, ER, DR) 

3.8.2 G-1, ST Lowest score after 5 rounds female (WR, ER) 

3.8.3 G-1, ST Lowest score after 5 rounds junior (WR) 

3.8.4 G-1, ST Lowest score after 5 rounds junior female (WR, ER, DR) 

4.1.4 G-2, AL Number of consecutive landings on the dead center junior female (WR, 

ER) 

4.2.1.1 G-2, CP Drag Distance 50m female (WR) 

4.5.2.7 G-2, Full Break Large Formation Sequential Records-FS night 2 formations (DR) 

4.5.2.8 G-2, Full Break Large Formation Sequential Records-FS night 3 formations (DR) 

4.7.3 G-2, ST Lowest single round score junior (WR, ER) 

4.7.4 G-2, ST Lowest single round score junior female (WR, ER) 

6 Einführung neuer Rekordkategorien 6 05.01.2024 R. Schusser 

4.9 G-2, Altitude / Fall Records 

4.9.1 G-2, Distance of Fall with drogue general 

4.9.2 G-2, Distance of Fall without drogue general 

4.9.3 G-2, Distance of Fall without drogue female 

4.9.4 G-2, Exit Altitude general 

4.9.5 G-2, Exit Altitude female 

6.5 G-2 Altitude / Fall Records (retired) 

6.5.1 G-2 Distance of Fall without drogue team (retired) 

6.5.2 G-2 Exit Altitude team (retired) 

6.5.3 G-2 WS Distance of Flight (reclassified) 

6.5.4 G-2 WS Time of Fall (reclassified) 

Aktualisierung von Rekorden 6 05.01.2024 R. Schusser 

3.2.2 G-1, AL Team Lowest score after 10 rounds female (WR, ER) 

3.7.2.2 G-1, SP Highest Average Speed female (ER) 

4.3.5.2 G-2, Largest Formation Records – Wingsuit Flying no Grip female (WR)  

4.5.2.2 G-2, Full Break Large Formation Sequential Records-FS general 3 formations 

(WR) 
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Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

7 Einführung neuer Rekordkategorien 7 20.08.2024 R. Schusser 

2.1.1.1 G-1, DS fastest time achieved in any speed general (DR) 

4.4.1.1 G-2, WS Largest Vertical Formation Records – Wingsuit Flying no Grip general 

4.4.1.2 G-2, WS Largest Vertical Formation Records – Wingsuit Flying no Grip female 

4.4.1.3 G-2, WS Largest Vertical Formation Records – Wingsuit Flying no Grip night 

Aktualisierung von Rekorden 7 20.08.2024 R. Schusser 

2.1.1.2 G-1, IAE Dynamic 2-way fastest speed in any round general (WR, DR) 

2.1.1.4 G-1, IAE Dynamic 4-way fastest speed in any round general (WR) 

2.2.1.4 G-1, IFS 8-way Longest sequence general (DR) 

2.2.1.5 G-1, VFS Longest Sequence general (ER) 

2.2.2.4 G-1, IFS 8-way highest average for ten rounds general (DR) 

3.1.1 G-1, AL Lowest Score after 10 rounds general (ER) 

3.2.1 G-1, AL Team Lowest Score after 8 rounds general (WR, ER) 

3.7.1.2 G-1, SP Highest average speed female (DR) 

3.7.1.4 G-1, SP Highest average speed junior female (WR, ER, DR) 

3.7.2.2 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed female (ER, DR) 

3.7.2.4 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed junior female (WR, ER, DR) 

3.8.2 G-1, ST Lowest score after five rounds female (DR) 

4.1.4 5 G-2, AL Number of consecutive landings on the dead center junior female 

(WR) 

4.1.5 G-2, AL Team Number of consecutive landings on the dead center general (WR, 

ER) 

4.5.3.1 G-2, Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Up 2 formations general 

(ER) 

4.5.3.2 G-2, Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Up 3 formations general 

(WR, ER) 

4.7.2.4 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior female (WR, ER, DR) 

Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

8 Einführung neuer Rekordkategorien 8 12.09.2024 R. Schusser 

3.7.1.6 G-1, SP Highest average speed – Mixed Team general 

3.7.2.1 G-2, SP Highest overall average speed – Mixed Team general 

Aktualisierung von Rekorden 8 12.09.2024 R. Schusser 

3.1.1 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds general (ER) 

3.1.4 G-1, AL Lowest score after 10 rounds junior female (WR) 

3.5.2.2 G-1, FS 4-way highest average for 10 rounds female (DR) 

3.5.2.3 G-1, FS 8-way highest average for 10 rounds general (DR) 

3.7.1.3 G-1, SP Highest average speed junior (DR) 

3.7.1.6 G-1, SP Highest average speed – Mixed Team general (DR) 

3.7.2.2 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed female (DR) 
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Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

8 Aktualisierung von Rekorden Fortsetzung 8 12.09.2024 R. Schusser 

3.7.2.3 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed junior (DR) 

3.7.2.6 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed – Mixed Team general (DR) 

3.9.1.1 G-1, WS Greatest horizontal distance general (DR) 

3.9.1.3 G-1, WS Longest time general (DR) 

4.7.2.3 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior (DR)  

9 Einführung neuer Rekordkategorien 9 05.11.2024 R. Schusser 

3.9.1.2 G-1, WS Greatest horizontal distance female 

3.9.1.4 G-1, WS Fastest speed female 

3.9.1.6 G-1, WS Longest time female 

3.9.2.2 G-1, WS Acrobatic Longest sequence female 

4.1.6 G-2 AL Team Number of consecutive landings on the dead center female 

Umklassifizierung von Rekordkategorien 9 05.11.2024 R. Schusser 

3.4.1.2 G-1, CP Drag Distance female 

3.4.1.4 G-1, CP Max Distance female 

3.4.1.5 G-1, CP Full Drag Distance general 

3.4.1.6 G-1, CP Full Drag Distance female 

3.4.2.2 G-1, CP Carved Speed 70m female 

3.4.2.4 G-1, CP Drag Speed 50m female 

3.4.2.6 G-1, CP Max. Speed 50m female 

Aktualisierung von Rekorden 9 05.11.2024 R. Schusser 

3.4.1.1 G-1, CP Drag distance 50 m general (ER) 

3.4.1.2 G-1, CP Drag distance 50m female (WR) 

3.4.2.1 G-1, CP Carved Speed 70m general (WR, ER) 

3.4.2.2 G-1, CP Carved Speed 70m female (WR) 

3.5.1.3 G-1, FS 8-way Longest sequence general (WR) 

3.5.2.1 G-1, FS 4-way highest average for ten rounds general (DR) 

3.5.2.1 G-1, FS 4-way highest average for ten rounds female (DR) 

3.5.2.3 G-1, FS 8-way Highest average for ten rounds general (WR, DR) 

3.5.2.4 G-1, VFS Highest average for ten rounds general (ER) 

3.7.1.2 G-1, SP Highest average speed female (WR, ER, DR) 

3.7.1.3 G-1, SP Highest average speed junior (WR, ER) 

3.7.1.5 G-1, SP Highest average speed – Team general (WR, ER, DR) 

3.7.1.6 G-1, SP Highest average speed – Team general (WR, ER, DR) 

3.7.2.2 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed female (WR, DR) 

3.7.2.3 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed junior (WR, ER, DR) 

3.7.2.5 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed – Team general (WR, ER, DR) 

3.7.2.6 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed – Mixed Team (WR, ER, DR) 
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Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

9 Aktualisierung von Rekorden Fortsetzung 9 05.11.2024 R. Schusser 

3.8.2 G-1, ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds female (WR) 

3.8.3 G-1, ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds junior (WR) 

3.8.4 G-1, ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds junior female (WR) 

3.9.1.2 G-1, WS Greatest horizontal distance female (WR) 

3.9.1.5 G-1, WS Longest Time general (WR, DR) 

3.9.1.6 G-1, WS Longest Time female (WR) 

4.1.5 G-2, AL Team Number of consecutive landings on the dead center general (WR, 

ER) 

4.1.6 G-2, AL Team Number of consecutive landings on the dead center female (WR, 

ER) 

4.6.2.2 G-2, SP Maximum vertical speed without drogue female (ER) 

4.7.3 G-2, ST Lowest single round score junior (WR) 

4.7.4 G-2, ST Lowest single round score junior female (WR) 

4.8.2 G-2, WS Wingsuit Distance of Flight female (WR) 

4.8.4 G-2, WS Wingsuit Time of Fall female (WR, ER) 

10 Aktualisierung von Rekorden 10 13.02.2025 R. Schusser 

2.1.1.1.G-1, DY Solo Fastest time achieved in any speed general (DR) 

2.1.1.1.G-1, DY Solo Fastest time achieved in any speed general (DR) 

2.1.1.1.G-1, DY Solo Fastest time achieved in any speed junior (DR) 

2.1.1.4 G-1, DY D4W Fastest time achieved in any speed general (DR) 

4.2.3.3 G-2, Largest Formation Records – VFS Head Down night (WR) 

4.3.3.1 G-2, Largest Vertical Formation Records Wingsuit Flying no Grip general (WR)  

4.4.2.6 G-2, Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down 2 formations 

night (WR) 

4.9.1 G-2, Distance of Fall with a drogue general (WR) 

11 Umklassifizierung von Rekordkategorien 11 11.03.2025 R. Schusser 

Alle Rekordklassen 

Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

12 Aktualisierung von Rekorden 12 04.09.2025 R. Schusser 

2.1.1.1 G-1, DY Solo fastest time achieved in any speed round general (WR, ER) 

2.1.1.2 G-1, DY Solo fastest time achieved in any speed round junior (WR, ER) 

2.1.1.3 G-1, DY 2-way fastest time achieved in any speed round (WR, ER) 

2.2.1.5 G-1, IFS 8-way Longest Sequence female (WR) 

2.2.2.5 G-1, IFS 8-way - highest average for ten rounds female (WR) 

3.1.6 G-1, AL Team Lowest Score after 8 rounds female (ER) 

3.3.2.1 G-1, CP Carved Speed 70m, general (WR, ER) 

3.6.1.1 G-1, SP Highest average speed general (WR, ER) 

3.6.1.2 G-1, SP Highest average speed female (ER) 
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Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

12 Aktualisierung von Rekorden Fortsetzung 12 04.09.2025 R. Schusser 

3.6.1.3 G-1, SP Highest average speed junior (WR, ER) 

3.6.1.5 G-1, SP Highest average speed Team general (WR, ER, DR) 

3.6.1.6 G-1, SP Highest average speed Mixed Team general (WR, ER, DR) 

3.6.2.1 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed general (WR, ER) 

3.6.2.2 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed female (WR, ER) 

3.6.2.3 G-1, SP Highest overall average junior (WR, ER) 

3.6.2.5 G-1, SP Highest overall average Team general (WR, ER, DR) 

3.8.1.5 G-1, WS Longest Time general (WR) 

3.8.2.2 G-1, WS Acrobatic Longest Sequence female (WR, ER) 

4.3.2.1 G-2, FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 2 formations general (WR) 

4.3.2.4 G-2, FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 2 formations female (WR) 

4.3.5.1 G-2, FS VFS Largest Formation Head Up (WR) 

4.4.2.1 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue general (ER) 

4.4.2.2 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue female (ER) 

4.4.2.3 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior (ER) 

4.5.2 G-2, ST Lowest Single Round Score female (ER) 

4.6.2.1 G-2, WS Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip (WR) 

Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

13 Einführung neuer Rekordkategorien 13 01.10.2025 R. Schusser 

4.6.3. G-2, WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

4.6.3.1 G-2, WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations 

general 

4.6.3.2 G-2, WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations 

general 

4.6.3.3 G-2, WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations 

female 

4.6.3.4 G-2, WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations 

female 

4.6.3.5 G-2, WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations 

night 

4.6.3.6 G-2, WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations 

night 

Aktualisierung von Rekorden Fortsetzung 13 27.02.2026 R. Schusser 

3.1.4 G-1, AL Lowest Score after 10 rounds junior female (ER, DR) 

3.6.1.2 G-1, SP Highest average speed female (DR) 

3.6.1.3 G-1, SP Highest average speed junior (DR) 

3.6.2.2 G-1, SP Highest overall average speed female (DR) 

3.6.2.3 G-1, SP Highest overall average junior (DR) 
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Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

13 Aktualisierung von Rekorden Fortsetzung 13 27.02.2026 R. Schusser 

 3.7.4 G-1, ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds junior female (ER, DR) 

3.8.1.2 G-1, WS Greatest horizontal distance female (WR) 

4.1.4 G-2, AL Consecutive landings on the dead center disc junior female (ER) 

4.3.1.3 G-2, FS Largest Formation night (ER, DR) 

4.3.2.7 G-2, FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 2 formations night (WR, ER, 

DR) 

4.3.3.1 G-2, FS VFS Largest Formation Head Down general (WR) 

4.4.2.3 G-2, SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior (WR, ER, DR) 

4.5.4 G-2, ST Lowest Single Round Score junior female (WR, ER) 

4.6.2.1 G-1, WS Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip general (ER) 

4.6.4 G-2, WS Distance of Flight general (WR) 

4.6.6 G-2, WS Time of Fall general (WR) 

Nr. Gegenstand Version Datum Autor 

14 Aktualisierung von Rekorden Fortsetzung 14 29.03.2026 R. Schusser 

 2.1.1.4 G-1, IFS 8-way - Longest Sequence general (DR) 
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Abkürzungsverzeichnis 
 

AE Artistic Events 

AL Accuracy Landing 

CF Canopy Formation 

CP Canopy Piloting 

DY Dynamic Flying 

DR Deutscher Rekord 

ER Europäischer Rekord 

FAI Fédération Aeronatique International, (World Air Sports Federation), 

Internationaler Dachverband der nationalen Luftsportverbände 

FS/VFS Formation Skydiving/Vertical Formation Skydiving 

IAE Indoor Artistic Events 

IFS/IVFS Indoor Formation Skydiving/Indoor Vertical Formation Skydiving 

IPS Indoor Para Skydiving 

ISC International Skydiving Commission (vormals IPC) 

ISF Indoor Solo Freestyle 

PS Para-Ski 

SP Speed Skydiving 

ST Style 

WS Wingsuit Flying 

WR Weltrekord 
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1. Allgemeines 

1.1 Klassifizierung von Rekorden 
Rekorde im Fallschirmspringen werden von der FAI mittels der nachstehenden Kriterien klassifiziert und administriert. 

Kriterien Bedeutung der Rekordkriterien Beispiele / Bemerkungen 

Status Status des Rekords Preliminary record claim received, Dossier under review, Ratified current record,  

Ratified – reclassified after changes in sporting code, Ratified – retired by changes 

of the sporting code, Ratified – superseded since approved 

Class Luftsportsparte innerhalb der FAI G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class Rekord-Sub-Sparte innerhalb der 

Luftsportsparte 

G-1 Competition Records (Wettbewerbsrekorde), G-2 Performance Records 

(Leistungsrekorde) 

Category Rekordklasse General, Female, Male, Junior, Junior Female, Night 

Group Rekordgruppe/-disziplin Indoor Dynamic, Indoor Formation Skydiving, Indoor Para Skydiving, Accuracy 

Landing, Canopy Formation, Canopy Piloting, Formation Skydiving, Parachute-Ski, 

Speed Skydiving, Style, Wingsuit Flying, Altitude/Fall 

Type of Records Art des Rekords Fastest time in any speed round, Drag Distance 50m, Carved Speed 70m, Longest 

sequence, Highest average for 10 rounds, Lowest Combined Score, Highest overall 

average speed, Largest Formation, Large Formation Sequential – 2 formations, etc. 

Region/Zone Region National Germany, Continental European, World etc. 

Performance Leistung des Rekords Leistung in Maßeinheiten: seconds, formations, points, meter, kilometres, km/h, 

rotations, skydivers etc. 

Date Datum des Rekords Tag und Runde soweit möglich bei der Antragstellung notwendig 

Course/Location Kurs/Ort des Rekords Konkrete Bezeichnung des Orts erforderlich 

Team Teamname Name des Teams 

Athlete/Crew Athlet/Teammitglieder Nennung aller am Rekord beteiligten Athleten 

FAI Record-ID FAI-Rekordnummer nur bei FAI-Rekorden, keine Nummernvergaben für nationale Rekorde 
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1.2 Aufbau der Rekordübersicht 
Die nachstehende Übersicht zeigt zuerst die Competition Rekorde von Indoor Skydiving und Outdoor Skydiving. Im Anschluss werden die 

Performance Rekorde (derzeit nur Outdoor Skydiving) aufgeführt. In diesen Rekordkategorien und Rekordklassen können nationale und 

internationale Rekorde aufgestellt werden. National können die gleichen Rekorde wie international aufgestellt werden. Es gibt keine Rekorde in 

den nationalen Anfänger-, Einsteiger- und Fortgeschrittenenklassen der einzelnen Disziplinen. Zuletzt sind die überholten Competition und 

Performance Rekorde gelistet.  

 

Auf die Darstellung des Status in den einzelnen Rekorden wird verzichtet, da nur aktuell gültige Rekorde (Ratified – current record) oder 

unveränderbare Rekorde (Ratified – retired by changes of the sporting code) aufgeführt sind. Nur in vereinzelten Fällen, wo noch keine Rekorde 

ratifiziert wurden, wurde der Status „Dossier under review“ hinter dem Feld „Perfomance“ angegeben, um eine Orientierungshilfe über die 

gezeigten Leistungen bereitzustellen. Es ist aus dieser Übersicht daher nicht ersichtlich, inwieweit bereits neue Rekordanträge bei der FAI 

eingegangen sind. Weiterhin können überschriebene Rekorde (Ratified – superseded since approved) aus der der Übersicht nicht entnommen 

werden. „Alt-Rekorde“ werden zukünftig in der Geschäftsstelle des DFV separat archiviert. 

 

Competition Rekorde können nur bei nationalen Meisterschaften oder bei internationalen Sportevents, die im FAI-Sportkalender gelistet sind, 

erreicht werden. Performance Rekorde können auch außerhalb von Wettbewerben erzielt werden. Einzelheiten zur Anmeldung, Durchführung, 

Anzahl der Schiedsrichter, Schiedssysteme, etc. sind dem FAI Sporting Code General Section, dem FAI Sporting Code Section 5 – Skydiving Class G 

– Parachuting and Indoor Skydiving und den jeweiligen Competition Rules der einzelnen Disziplinen in der jeweils gültigen Fassung zu entnehmen. 

Für nationale Rekorde sind zudem die Wettbewerbsordnung Deutsche Meisterschaften (WDM) und die Schiedsrichterordnung (SRO) in der jeweils 

gültigen Fassung maßgeblich. Eine Übersicht aller Rekorde mit aktuellem Bearbeitungsstand (Status) beinhaltet die Datenbank der FAI 

https://www.fai.org/records. Die Originaldokumentation in der Datenbank der FAI ist ausschlaggebend für die europäischen Rekorde und 

Weltrekord und hat Vorrang vor der DFV-Rekordübersicht. Überholte Rekorde (retired) sind Rekorde, die aufgrund von Regeländerungen nicht 

mehr übertroffen werden können.  

  

https://www.fai.org/records
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1.3 Übersicht der Competition Rekorde Indoor Skydiving 
Sub-class Group Type of record Category 

G-1  Indoor Dynamic Solo fastest time achieved in any speed round General, Junior 

2-way fastest time achieved in any speed round General, Junior 

4-way fastest time achieved in any speed round General, Junior 

Indoor Formation Skydiving 4-way - Longest sequence General, Female, Junior 

8-way - Longest sequence General, Female 

VFS Longest Sequence General, Female 

4-way - highest average for ten rounds General, Female 

4-way - highest average for eight rounds Junior 

8-way - highest average for ten rounds General, Female 

VFS highest average for ten rounds General, Female 

G-1  Indoor Para Skydiving fastest time achieved in any speed round General, Female 
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1.4 Übersicht der Competition Rekorde Outdoor Skydiving 
Sub-class Group Type of record Category 

G-1 Accuracy Landing Lowest Score after 10 rounds General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Team Lowest Score after 8 rounds General, Female 

Canopy Formation 2-way - Longest sequence General, Female 

4-way - Longest sequence General, Female 

4-way Most Rotations General, Female 

Canopy Piloting Drag distance 50m General, Female 

Max Distance General, Female 

Full Drag Distance General, Female 

Carved Speed 70m General, Female 

Drag Speed 50m General, Female 

Max Speed 50m General, Female 

Formation Skydiving 4-way - Longest sequence General, Female 

8-way - Longest sequence General, Female 

VFS Longest sequence General, Female 

4-way - highest average for ten rounds General, Female 

8-way - highest average for ten rounds General, Female 

VFS highest average for ten rounds General, Female 

Parachute-Ski Lowest Combined Score General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Speed Skydiving Highest average speed General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Highest average speed – Team General 

Highest average speed – Mixed Team General 

Highest overall average speed  General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Highest overall average speed – Team General 

Highest overall average speed – Mixed Team General 

Style  Lowest Score after 5 rounds General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

 



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 23 von 222 

Sub-class Group Type of record Category 

G-1 Wingsuit Flying Greatest horizontal distance General, Female 

Fastest speed General, Female 

Longest time General, Female 

Acrobatic Longest Sequence General, Female 
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1.5 Übersicht der Performance Rekorde 
Sub-class Group Type of record Category 

G-2 Accuracy Landing 

 

Consecutive landings on the dead center disc General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Team Consecutive landings on the dead center disc General, Female 

Canopy Formation Largest Formation General, Female, Night 

Large Formation Sequential – 2 formations General, Female, Night 

Large Formation Sequential – 3 formations General, Female, Night 

Large Formation Sequential – 4 formations General, Female, Night 

Large Formation Sequential – 5 formations General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 2 formations General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 3 formations General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 4 formations General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 5 formations General, Female, Night 

Formation Skydiving 

 

Largest Formation General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 2 formations General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 3 formations General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 4 formations General, Female, Night 

Full Break Large Formation Sequential – 5 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Largest Formation Head Down General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down – 2 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down – 3 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down – 4 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down – 5 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Largest Formation Head Up General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up – 2 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up – 3 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up – 4 formations General, Female, Night 

VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up – 5 formations General, Female, Night 
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Sub-class Group Type of record Category 

G-2 Speed Skydiving 

 

Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Style Lowest Single Round Score General, Female, Junior, Junior Female 

Wingsuit Flying 

 

Largest Horizontal Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip General, Female, Night 

Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip General, Female, Night 

Distance of Flight General, Female 

Time of Fall General, Female 

Altitude / Fall Distance of Fall with a Drogue General, Female 

Distance of Fall without a Drogue General, Female 

Exit Altitude General, Female 
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2. G-1 Competition Rekorde Indoor Skydiving 

2.1 Indoor Dynamic (Dynamisches Fliegen) 

2.1.1 DY fastest time achieved in any speed round 

2.1.1.1 DY - Solo fastest time achieved in any speed round general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Dynamic 

Type of record: Solo fastest time achieved in any speed round (schnellste Zeit in einer Speed Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 22,597 sec 22,450 sec 20,639 sec 

Date: 07.03.2025 24 April 2025 24 April 2025 

Course / Location: Taufkirchen (Germany) Charleroi (Belgium) Charleroi (Belgium) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Christian Kaufmann Matéo Limnaios (France) Kai Minejima Lee (Singapore) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20764 20758 
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2.1.1.2 DY - Solo fastest time achieved in any speed round junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Indoor Dynamic 

Type of record: Solo fastest time achieved in any speed round (schnellste Zeit in einer Speed Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 32,162 sec 21,724 sec 20,943 sec 

Date: 07.03.2025 24 April 2025 24 April 2025 

Course / Location: Taufkirchen (Germany) Charleroi (Belgium) Charleroi (Belgium) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Philip Ducke Sofya Pauzin (France) Vera Poh (Singapore) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20765 20760 
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2.1.1.3 DY 2-way fastest time achieved in any speed round general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Dynamic 

Type of record: 2-way fastest time achieved in any speed round (schnellste Zeit in einer Speed Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 48,611 seconds 45,374 seconds 45,110 seconds 

Date: 20 April 2024 27 April 2025 27 April 2025 

Course / Location: Macau (China) Charleroi (Belgium) Charleroi (Belgium) 

Team Windobona Berlin Flytopia Team of France Team of Singapore 

Athlete/Crew: Timmy Dittrich (Germany), Christian 
Kaufmann (Germany) 

Adrien Gallot (France), Sofya Pauzin 
(France) 
 

Yi Xuan Choo (Singapore), Kyra Sze-Iyn 
Poh (Singapore) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20766 20756 
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2.1.1.4 DY 2-way fastest time achieved in any speed round junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Indoor Dynamic 

Type of record: 2-way fastest time achieved in any speed round (schnellste Zeit in einer Speed Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 53,360 dec 

Date:   09 April 2022 

Course / Location:   Charleroi (Belgium) 

Team   Superfly Singapore (SGP) 

Athlete/Crew:   Kai Minejima Lee (Singapore), Vera 
Poh (Singapore) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20399 
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2.1.1.5 DY 4-way fastest time achieved in any speed round general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Dynamic 

Type of record: 4-way fastest time achieved in any speed round (schnellste Zeit in einer Speed Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 58,554 seconds 60,493 seconds 50,362 seconds 

Date: 16 February 2025 09 April 2022 18 April 2024 

Course / Location: Charleroi (Belgium) Charleroi (Belgium) Macau (China) 

Team Germany (GER) Suisse Realyfly (SUI) Singapore (SGP) 

Athlete/Crew: Timmy Dittrich (Germany), Christian 
Kaufmann (Germany), Johannes 
Heptner (Germany), Diana Parmanina 
(Germany) 

Filip Crnjakovic (Switzerland), 
Benjamin Guex (Switzerland), Olivier 
Longchamp (Switzerland), Fabian 
Ramseyer (Switzerland)  

Yi Xuan Choo (Singapore), Isabelle Koh 
(Singapore), Kai Minejima Lee 
(Singapore), Jordan Lee (Singapore), 
Vera Poh (Singapore) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20401 20403 
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2.1.1.6 DY 4-way fastest time achieved in any speed round junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Indoor Dynamic 

Type of record: 4-way fastest time achieved in any speed round (schnellste Zeit in einer Speed Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 58,897 sec 

Date:   08 April 2022 

Course / Location:   Charleroi (Belgium) 

Team   Singapore D4W (SGP) 

Athlete/Crew:   Isabelle Koh (Singapore), Jordan Lee 
(Singapore), Kai Minejima Lee 
(Singapore), Vera Poh (Singapore) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20405 
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2.2 Indoor Formation Skydiving (Indoor Formationsspringen) 

2.2.1 IFS Longest sequence in any round 

2.2.1.1 IFS 4-way - Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 38 formations 58 formations 59 formations 

Date: 29 March 2019 22 October 2017 22 October 2017 

Course / Location: Taufkirchen (Germany) Laval, Quebec (Canada) Laval, Quebec (Canada) 

Team Jochen Schweizer Arena Airfource Black Cat (RUS) Arizona Airspeed (USA) 

Athlete/Crew: Christian Kautzmann (Germany), 
Christian Schäfer (Germany), Elischa 
Weber (Germany), Stefan Wiesner 
(Germany) 

Valentin Ilyin (Russian Federation), 
Vasili Korotkov (Russian Federation), 
Alexander Kvochur (Russian 
Federation), Vadim Niyazov (Russian 
Federation), Vladimir Petrovich 
Pavlenko (Russian Federation) 
 

Thiago Gomes (USA), Niklas Hemlin 
(USA), Mikhail Markine (USA),  
Ari Porelman (USA) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18287 18296 

 
  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 33 von 222 

2.2.1.2 IFS 4-way - Longest sequence female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 37 formations 47 formations 47 formations 

Date: 07 April 2022 07 April 2022 07 April 2022 

Course / Location: Charleroi (Belgium) Charleroi (Belgium) Charleroi (Belgium) 

Team Piteraq HF Cubs (CZE) HF Cubs (CZE) 

Athlete/Crew: Petra Jastram (Germany), Linda Köb 
(Germany), Sylvia Maier (Germany), 
Susanne Serra (Germany) 

Sabina Cioleková (Czech Republic), 
Karolina Henková (Czech Republic), 
Viktoria Nováková (Czech Republic), 
Adéla Veselá (Czech Republic) 

Sabina Cioleková (Czech Republic), 
Karolina Henková (Czech Republic), 
Viktoria Nováková (Czech Republic), 
Adéla Veselá (Czech Republic) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19664 19663 
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2.2.1.3 IFS 4-way - Longest sequence junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet  55 formations 55 formations 

Date:  07 April 2022 07 April 2022 

Course / Location:  Charleroi (Belgium) Charleroi (Belgium) 

Team  France Junior (FRA) France Junior (FRA) 

Athlete/Crew:  Chloé Massier (France), Noé Mattoni 
(France), Eliot Rigazio (France), 
Logann Troussier (France) 

Chloé Massier (France), Noé Mattoni 
(France), Eliot Rigazio (France), 
Logann Troussier (France) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19622 19661 
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2.2.1.4 IFS 8-way - Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 8-way Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 50 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 25 formations  44 formations 44 formations 

Date: 12 March 2026 19 April 2019 19 April 2019 

Course / Location: Berlin (Germany) Lille (France) Lille (France) 

Team Operation Adler (GER) France 8 (FRA) France 8 (FRA) 

Athlete/Crew: Dr. Olaf Biedermann (GER), Göran 
Meyer (GER), Felix Pfeiffer (GER), 
Alexander Prendinger (GER), Dr. 
Steffen Schiedek (GER), Thomas 
Spielvogel (GER), Dr. Jörn Thiele 
(GER), Max Thiele (GER) 

Martial Ferre (France), Gaelle Giesen 
(France), Damien Gouriou (France), 
Aurélien Lemaire (France), Pamela 
Lissajoux (France), Kevin Mansion 
(France), Charles Rommel (France), 
Alban Rumolo (France) 
 

Martial Ferre (France), Gaelle Giesen 
(France), Damien Gouriou (France), 
Aurélien Lemaire (France), Pamela 
Lissajoux (France), Kevin Mansion 
(France), Charles Rommel (France), 
Alban Rumolo (France) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18903 18902 
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2.2.1.5 IFS 8-way - Longest sequence female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 8-way Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 50 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 24 formations 

Date:   10 April 2025 

Course / Location:   Raeford (USA) 

Team   Team of China (People´s Republic of) 

Athlete/Crew:   Shuyu Can (China (People´s Republic 
of)), Yating Long (China (People´s 
Republic of)), Wanyu Mo (China 
(People´s Republic of)), Yaqi Wan 
(China (People´s Republic of)), Liran 
Wang (China (People´s Republic 
of)),Yawen Yawen (China (People´s 
Republic of)), Xinyu Zhang (China 
(People´s Republic of)), Xingyuan 
Zhang (China (People´s Republic of)) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20743 
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2.2.1.6 IFS VFS 4-way - Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS 4-way Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 28 formations 54 formations 63 formations 

Date: 03 March 2023 19 April 2024 13 January 2019 

Course / Location: Taufkirchen (Germany) Macau (China) Virginia, USA 

Team Rundes Viereck Flyspot Synapses (Poland) SDC Core (USA) 

Athlete/Crew: Martin Carl (GER), Robert Jones (GER), 
Olivier Rogoll (GER), Markus Schwarz 
(GER) 

Tomasz Bialous (Poland), Piotr 
Noworol (Poland), Adrian Suwinski 
(Poland), Oliwier Suwinski (Poland), 
Waldemar Suwinski (Poland) 

Dustin "Dusty" Hanks (USA), Matthew 
"Rook" Nelson (USA), Michael Jason 
Russell (USA), Stephanie Strange 
(USA) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20224 18831 
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2.2.1.7 IFS VFS 4-way - Longest sequence female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS4-way  Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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2.2.2 IFS Highest average for ten rounds 

2.2.2.1 IFS 4-way - highest average for ten rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - highest average for ten rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über zehn Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 26,60 points 35,10 points 35,10 points 

Date: 03 March 2023 20 April 2019 20 April 2019 

Course / Location: Taufkirchen (Germany) Lille (France) Lille (France) 

Team Jochen Schweizer Arena Airfource Belgium (BEL) Belgium (BEL) 

Athlete/Crew: Christian Kautzmann (Germany), 
Christian Schäfer (Germany), Elischa 
Weber (Germany), Robin Griesheimer 
(Germany) 

Andy Grauwels (Belgium), David 
Grauwels (Belgium), Jeroen Nollet 
(Belgium), Dennis Praet (Belgium) 

Andy Grauwels (Belgium), David 
Grauwels (Belgium), Jeroen Nollet 
(Belgium), Dennis Praet (Belgium) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18899 18898 
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2.2.2.2 IFS 4-way - highest average for ten rounds female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - highest average for ten rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über zehn Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 22,60 points 32,30 points 32,30 points 

Date: 12 April 2022 14 April 2018 14 April 2018 

Course / Location: Charleroi (Belgium) Voss (Norway) Voss (Norway) 

Team Piteraq France France 

Athlete/Crew: Petra Jastram (Germany), Linda Köb 
(Germany), Sylvia Maier (Germany), 
Susanne Serra (Germany) 

Clémentine Lebohec (France), Pamela 
Lissajoux (France), Christine Malnis 
(France), Sophia Pecout (France) 

Clémentine Lebohec (France), Pamela 
Lissajoux (France), Christine Malnis 
(France), Sophia Pecout (France) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18449 18448 
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2.2.2.3 IFS 4-way - highest average for eight rounds junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - highest average for eight rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über acht Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 30,25 points 30,25 points 

Date:  20 April 2019 20 April 2019 

Course / Location:  Lille (France) Lille (France) 

Team  Czech Republic Juniors (CZE) Czech Republic Juniors (CZE) 

Athlete/Crew:  Cléme Sabina Ciolekova (Czech 
Republic), Karolina Henkova (Czech 
Republic), Viktoria Novakova (Czech 
Republic), Adela Vesela (Czech 
Republic) 

Cléme Sabina Ciolekova (Czech 
Republic), Karolina Henkova (Czech 
Republic), Viktoria Novakova (Czech 
Republic), Adela Vesela (Czech 
Republic) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18901 18900 
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2.2.2.4 IFS 8-way - highest average for ten rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 8-way - highest average for ten rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über zehn Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 21,00 points 30,90 points 31,60 points 

Date: 09 March 2024 20 April 2019 20 April 2019 

Course / Location: Berlin (Germany) Lille (France) Lille (France) 

Team Operation Adler France 8 (FRA) United States of America 8 (USA) 

Athlete/Crew: Thomas Mack (GER), Olaf Biedermann 
(GER), Linda Köb (GER), Göran Meyer 
(GER), Felix Pfeiffer (GER), Alexander 
Prendinger (GER), Christian Schaefer 
(GER), Jörn Thiele (GER) 

Martial Ferre (France), Gaelle Giesen 
(France), Damien Gouriou (France), 
Aurélien Lemaire (France), Pamela 
Lissajoux (France), Kevin Mansion 
(France), Charles Rommel (France), 
Alban Rumolo (France) 
 

Jeana Billings (USA), John d'Annunzio 
(USA), Matthew Davidson (USA), 
Andrew Happick (USA), Michelle 
Karamon (USA), Brian Krause (USA), 
Janette Lefkowitz (USA), Steven 
Lefkowitz (USA), Kirk Verner (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18904 18907 
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2.2.2.5 IFS 8-way - highest average for ten rounds female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 8-way - highest average for ten rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über zehn Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 20,0 points 

Date:   12 April 2025 

Course / Location:   Raeford (USA) 

Team   Team of China (People´s Republic of) 

Athlete/Crew:   Shuyu Can (China (People´s Republic 
of)), Yating Long (China (People´s 
Republic of)), Wanyu Mo (China 
(People´s Republic of)), Yaqi Wan 
(China (People´s Republic of)), Liran 
Wang (China (People´s Republic 
of)),Yawen Yawen (China (People´s 
Republic of)), Xinyu Zhang (China 
(People´s Republic of)), Xingyuan 
Zhang (China (People´s Republic of)) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20745 
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2.2.3 IFS VFS highest average for ten rounds 

2.2.3.1 IFS VFS highest average for ten rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS 4-way highest average for 10 rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 21,40 points 31,50 points 33,30 points 

Date: 04 March 2023 22 October 2017 20 April 2019 

Course / Location: Taufkirchen (Germany) Laval, Quebec (Canada) Lille (France) 

Team Rundes Viereck France United States of America VFS (USA) 

Athlete/Crew: Martin Carl (Germany), Robert Jones 
(United Kingdom), Olivier Rogoll 
(Germany), Markus Schwarz 
(Germany), Lorenzo Genuario 
(Germany) 

Raphaël Coudray (France), Edouard 
Henry (France), Michael Melo 
(France), Frédéric Nenet (France) 
 

Dustin "Dusty" Hanks (USA), Matthew 
Nelson (USA), Michael Jason Russell 
(USA), Stephanie Strange (USA) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18301 18906 
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2.2.3.2 IFS VFS highest average for ten rounds female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Indoor Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS 4-way highest average for 10 rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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2.3 Indoor Para Skydiving (Indoor Fliegen mit Behinderung) 

2.3.1 IPS Fastest time achieved in any round 

2.3.1.1 IPS Fastest time achieved in any round general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Indoor Para Skydiving 

Type of record: fastest time achieved in any round (schnellste Zeit in einer Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance:    

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   

 
 
  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 47 von 222 

2.3.1.2 IPS Fastest time achieved in any round female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Indoor Para Skydiving 

Type of record: fastest time achieved in any round (schnellste Zeit in einer Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance:    

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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3. G-1 Competition Rekorde Outdoor Skydiving 

3.1 Accuracy Landing (Zielspringen) 

3.1.1 AL Lowest Score after 10 rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 10 rounds (geringstes Ergebnis nach 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 0,01 m 0,04 m 0,02 m 

Date: 09 September 2023 05 September 2024 10 December 2013 

Course / Location: Plate (Germany) Prostejov (Czech Republic) Dubai (United Arab Emirates) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Stefan Wiesner (Germany) Stefan Wiesner (Germany) Thomas Jeannerot (FRA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20429 16996 

 

 

 

  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 49 von 222 

3.1.2 AL Lowest Score after 10 rounds female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 10 rounds (geringstes Ergebnis nach 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 0,09 m 0,03 m 0,03 m 

Date: 10 September 2023 23 August 2011 23 August 2011 

Course / Location: Plate (Germany) Kikiinda (Serbia) Kikiinda (Serbia) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Tatjana Gustke (Germany) Deborah Ferrand-Plat (FRA) Deborah Ferrand-Plat (FRA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16323 16321 
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3.1.3 AL Lowest Score after 10 rounds junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 10 rounds (geringstes Ergebnis nach 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 0,09 m 0,10 m 0,08 m 

Date: 10 September 2023 26 August 2013 25 May 2019 

Course / Location: Plate (Germany) Cheboksary (Russia) Cordoba (Argentina) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Nils Kammer (Germany) Anton Kuzmenka (BLR) Tianbo Gao (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16964 18957 
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3.1.4 AL Lowest Score after 10 rounds junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 10 rounds (geringstes Ergebnis nach 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 0,16 m 0,16 m 0,11 m 

Date: 27 October 2025 27 October 2025 04 September 2024 

Course / Location: Ji’an (China) Ji’an (China) Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Zoe Stoll (Germany) Zoe Stoll (Germany) Yiyao Li (CHN) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 21064 20423 
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3.1.5 AL Team Lowest Score after 8 rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Team Lowest Score after 8 rounds (geringstes Mannschaftsergebnis nach 8 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 0,25 m 0,21 m 0,21 m 

Date: 09 September 2023 11 August 2024 11 August 2024 

Course / Location: Plate (Germany) Belluno (Italy) Belluno (Italy) 

Team Sportfördergruppe BW 1 Team of Czechia (CZE) Team of Czechia (CZE) 

Athlete/Crew: Robin Griesheimer (Germany), Elischa 
Weber (Germany), Christian 
Kautzmann (Germany), Kai Erthel 
(Germany), Stefan Wiesner (Germany) 

Petr Chladek (Czech Republic), Jiri 
Gecnuk (Czech Republic), Miroslav 
Kriz (Czech Republic), Hynek Tabor 
(Czech Republic), Oldrich Sorf (Czech 
Republic) 

Petr Chladek (Czech Republic), Jiri 
Gecnuk (Czech Republic), Miroslav 
Kriz (Czech Republic), Hynek Tabor 
(Czech Republic), Oldrich Sorf (Czech 
Republic) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20380 20379 
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3.1.6 AL Team Lowest Score after 8 rounds female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Team Lowest Score after 8 rounds (geringstes Mannschaftsergebnis nach 8 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet 0,49 m 0,28 m 

Date:  13 July 2025 05 October 2023 

Course / Location:  Klatovy (Czech Republic) Ravenna (Italy) 

Team  Team of Switzerland China (People´s Republic of) 

Athlete/Crew:  Barbara Bloch (Switzerland), Christina 
Franz (Switzerland), Erika Franz 
(Switzerland), Claudia Gratzer 
(Switzerland), Mirjam Lutz 
(Switzerland) 

Min Jia (China (People's Republic of)), 
You Lou (China (People's Republic of)), 
Yaping Xing (China (People's Republic 
of)), Ling Zhang (China (People's 
Republic of)), Tiantian Zhao (China 
(People's Republic of)) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20874 20087 
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3.2 Canopy Formation (Fallschirmformation) 

3.2.1 CF Longest sequence in any round 

3.2.1.1 CF 2-way - Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: 2-way - Longest sequence (längste 2er Sequenz in 60 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 15 formations 56 formations 56 formations 

Date: 14 September 2016 09 August 2017 09 August 2017 

Course / Location: Ottawa, Illinois (USA) Saarlouis (Germany) Saarlouis (Germany) 

Team Germany France France 

Athlete/Crew: Alexander Boesel (Germany), Peter 
Hormuth (Germany), Björn Schubnell 
(Germany) 

Guillaume Dubois (France), David 
Huet (France), Alexandra Petitjean 
(France) 

Guillaume Dubois (France), David 
Huet (France), Alexandra Petitjean 
(France) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18227 18226 

 

  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 55 von 222 

3.2.1.2 CF 4-way - Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: 4-way - Longest sequence (längste 4er Sequenz in 150 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 8 formations 15 formations 16 formations 

Date: 04 November 1998 18 September 2016 15 September 2016 

Course / Location: Eloy, Arizona (USA) Chicago, Illinois (USA) Chicago, Illinois (USA) 

Team Keine Angabe Team 2103 France (FRA) Qatar 

Athlete/Crew: Tom Brand (Germany), Stephan Fecht 
(Germany), Klaus-Dieter Rock 
(Germany), Peter Vohwinkel 
(Germany) 

Benoit Baeckroot (France), Magali 
Belgodere (France), Guillaume Dubois 
(France), Laurent - Stéphane Montfort 
(France), Alexandra Petitjean (France), 
Jean-Michel Poulet (France) 
 

Mansoor Al-Karbi (Qatar), Ali Hamad 
Al-Marri (Qatar), Ali Salem Al-Marri 
(Qatar), Rashid Al-Niemi (Qatar), 
Mohammed Ali (Qatar), Abdulnasser 
Jaaran (Qatar) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18045 17949 
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3.2.2 CF Most Rotations 

3.2.2.1 CF 4-way Most Rotations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: 4-way Most Rotations (höchste Anzahl an Rotationen in einer Runde in 90 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet 23 rotations 23 rotations 

Date:  12 September 2016 12 September 2016 

Course / Location:  Chicago, Illinois (USA) Chicago, Illinois (USA) 

Team  France France 

Athlete/Crew:  Emmanuel Bouchard (France), David 
Huet (France), Adrien Merlen 
(France), Rodolphe Pourcelot 
(France), Benoit Rotty (France), 
Frédéric Truffaut (France) 

Emmanuel Bouchard (France), David 
Huet (France), Adrien Merlen 
(France), Rodolphe Pourcelot 
(France), Benoit Rotty (France), 
Frédéric Truffaut (France) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17946 17945 
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3.3 Canopy Piloting (Fallschirmfliegen) 

3.3.1 CP Distance – best performance in any round 

3.3.1.1 CP Drag distance 50m general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Drag distance 50m 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 169,05 m 213,11 m 225,70 m 

Date: 21 November 2019 26 September 2024 07 September 2023 

Course / Location: Pretoria (South Africa) Pretoria (South Africa) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Max Manow Cédric Veiga Rios (FRA) 
 

Jason Sanders (USA) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20474 20073 
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3.3.1.2 CP Drag distance 50m female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Drag distance 50m 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance:  147,45 m 197,37 m 

Date:  10 August 2021 26 September 2024 

Course / Location:  Tanay (Russia) Pretoria (South Africa) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Olga Naumova (BLR) 
 

Cornelia Mihai (UAE) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19545 20458 
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3.3.1.3 CP Max Distance general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Max Distance 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 149,83 m 196,52 m 196,52 m 

Date: 15 August 2014 22 July 2017 22 July 2017 

Course / Location: Klatovy (Czech Republic) Wroclaw (Poland) Wroclaw (Poland) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Max Manow Cédric Veiga Rios (FRA) 
 

Cédric Veiga Rios (FRA) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18202 18194 
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3.3.1.4 CP Max Distance female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Max Distance 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 81,07 m 119,32 m 175,77 m 

Date: 04 December 2012 22 July 2017 23 July 2017 

Course / Location: Dubai (United Arab Emirates) Wroclaw (Poland) Wroclaw (Poland) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Stefanie Engel Maxine Tate (GBR) 
 

Cornelia Mihai (UAE) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18200 18192 
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3.3.1.5 CP Full Drag Distance general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Full Drag Distance 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance:    

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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3.3.1.6 CP Full Drag Distance female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Full Drag Distance 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance:    

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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3.3.2 CP Speed – best performance in any round 

3.3.2.1 CP Carved Speed 70m general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Carved Speed 70m 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 2,132 sec 1,691 sec 1,691 sec 

Date: 29 July 2022 30 November 2024 30 November 2024 

Course / Location: Herning (Denmark) Dubai (United Arab Emirates) Dubai (United Arab Emirates) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Kai Bunkus Goncalo Resende (POR) Goncalo Resende (POR) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20637 20636 
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3.3.2.2 CP Carved Speed 70m female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Carved Speed 70m 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 2,233 sec 1,971 sec 

Date:  23 November 2019 27 September 2024 

Course / Location:  Pretoria (South Africa) Pretoria (South Africa) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Olga Naumova (BLR) Cornelia Mihai (UAE) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19176 20469 
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3.3.2.3 CP Drag Speed 50m general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Drag Speed 50m (Schnellste Geschwindigkeit in einer Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet No record yet No record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID:    
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3.3.2.4 CP Drag Speed 50m female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Drag Speed 50m (Schnellste Geschwindigkeit in einer Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet No record yet No record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID:    
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3.3.2.5 CP Max Speed 50m general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Max Speed 50m (Schnellste Geschwindigkeit in einer Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID:    
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3.3.2.6 CP Max Speed 50m female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Piloting 

Type of record: Max Speed 50m (Schnellste Geschwindigkeit in einer Runde) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID:    
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3.4 Formation Skydiving (Formationsspringen) 

3.4.1 FS Longest sequence in any round 

3.4.1.1 FS 4-way - Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 53 formations 43 formations 62 formations 

Date: 01 August 2010 10 August 2021 09 October 2018 

Course / Location: Menzelinsk, Tatarstan (Russia) Tanay (Russia) Gold Coast; QLD (Australia) 

Team Paratec Saar Belgium 4-way team (BEL) 

Athlete/Crew: Markus Bastuck (Germany), Dieter 
Schwarz (Germany), Jörn Thiele 
(Germany), Max Thiele (Germany), 
Alexander Hau (Germany) 

David Grauwels (Belgium), Andy 
Grauwels (Belgium), Jeroen Nollet 
(Belgium), Dennis Praet (Belgium), 
Michèle Silvi (Belgium) 

David Grauwels (Belgium), Andy 
Grauwels (Belgium), Jeroen Nollet 
(Belgium), Dennis Praet (Belgium), Luc 
Van Britsom (Belgium) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19550 18738 
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3.4.1.2 FS 4-way - Longest sequence female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 39 formations 34 formations 56 formations 

Date: 02 August 2010 10 August 2021 09 October 2018 

Course / Location: Menzelinsk, Tatarstan (Russian 
Federation) 

Tanay (Russia) Gold Coast, QLD (Australia) 

Team ISB Air France 4-way team (FRA) 

Athlete/Crew: Sarah Hajooze (Germany), 
Annekathrin Heinrich (Germany), 
Susanne Serra (Germany), Pia 
Weingart (Germany), Andreas Boss 
(Germany) 

Gaelle Giesen (France), Michel 
Laynaud (France), Pamela Lissajoux 
(France), Christine Malnis (France), 
Sophia Pecout (France), Jessica 
Thebault (France) 

Gaelle Giesen (France), Michel 
Laynaud (France), Clémentine 
Lebohec (France), Pamela Lissajoux 
(France), Christine Malnis (France), 
Sophia Pecout (France) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19551 18734 
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3.4.1.3 FS 8-way - Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 8-way - Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 50 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 22 formations 30 formations 37 formations 

Date: 04 August 2011 08 September 2015 08 October 2024 

Course / Location: Saarlouis-Düren (Germany) Teuge (Netherlands) Beaufort, NC (USA) 

Team EADS Aerodyne Maubeuge (FRA) Team of USA 

Athlete/Crew: Markus Bastuck (Germany), Dr. Olaf 
Biedermann (Germany), Göran Meyer 
(Germany), Dieter Schwarz 
(Germany), Thomas Spielvogel 
(Germany), Dr. Henning Stumpp 
(Germany), Dr. Jörn Thiele (Germany), 
Max Thiele (Germany), Alexander Hau 
(Germany) 

Matthieu Bernier (France), Julien 
Degen (France), Damien Gouriou 
(France), Olivier Henaff (France), 
Clement Martin Saint Leon (France), 
Julien Olek (France), Bruno Perin 
(France), Thomas Perrin - Gachadoat 
(France), Emmanuel Sarrazin (France), 
Damien Sorlin (France), Team (-) 

 

Christopher Bess (USA), Jeana Billings 
(USA), Michael Connors (USA), 
Matthew Davidson (USA), Jennifer 
Davidson (USA), Andrew Happick 
(USA), Jeshua Stahler (USA), Andrew 
Star (USA), Mitchell Stockenberg 
(USA), Kirk Verner (USA), John 
d’Annunzio (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17700 20510 

  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 72 von 222 

3.4.1.4 VFS Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Longest sequence (Längste Sequenz in einer Runde in 35 Sekunden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 17 formations 36 formations 40 formations 

Date: 04.09.2015 01. August 2010 24 October 2008 

Course / Location: Saarlouis-Düren (Germany) Menzelinsk (Russia) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team Bodyflyers 1337 France VFS (FRA) Mandrin (USA) 

Athlete/Crew: Paul Hiller (Germany), Christian 
Kleinheinz (Germany), Michael 
Pöhland (Germany), Markus Schwarz 
(Germany), Martin Schwidefsky 
(Germany) 

Cyril Colin (France), Raphaël Coudray 
(France), Julien Guiho (France), 
Frédéric Nenet (France), Yannick 
Poletti (France) 
 

Dave Brown (USA), Brian Buckland 
(USA), Matthew Nelson (USA), Kyle 
Starck (USA), Team (-), Michael 
Wittenburg (United Arab Emirates) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16077 15190 
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3.4.2 FS Highest average for 10 rounds 

3.4.2.1 FS 4-way - highest average for 10 rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - highest average for 10 rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 19,0 points 28,9 points 28,9 points 

Date: 09 October 2024 17 September 2019 17 September 2019 

Course / Location: Beaufort, NC (USA) Raeford (USA) Raeford (USA) 

Team Airbus 4-way Oceanside Illertissen Hayabusa (BEL) Hayabusa (BEL) 

Athlete/Crew: Thomas Mack (Germany), Sarah 
Mertes (Germany), Alexander 
Prendinger (Germany), Felix Pfeiffer 
(Germany), Christian Schaefer 
(Germany), Tim Mack (Germany) 

David Grauwels (Belgium), Andy 
Grauwels (Belgium), Jeroen Nollet 
(Belgium), Dennis Praet (Belgium), Luc 
Van Britsom (Belgium) 

 

David Grauwels (Belgium), Andy 
Grauwels (Belgium), Jeroen Nollet 
(Belgium), Dennis Praet (Belgium), Luc 
Van Britsom (Belgium) 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19096 19095 
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3.4.2.2 FS 4-way - highest average for 10 rounds female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4-way - highest average for 10 rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 17,9 points 25,7 points 25,7 points 

Date: 09 October 2024 12 October 2018 12 October 2018 

Course / Location: Beaufort, NC (USA) Gold Coast, QLD (Australia) Gold Coast, QLD (Australia) 

Team Meltemi Oceanside Illertissen 4-way team (FRA) 4-way team (FRA) 

Athlete/Crew: Linda Köb (Germany), Petra Jastram 
(Germany), Andrea Kleinschmidt 
(Germany), Claire Rebhahn 
(Germany), Pablo Fahrenschon 
(Germany) 

Gaelle Giesen (France), Michel 
Laynaud (France), Clémentine 
Lebohec (France), Pamela Lissajoux 
(France), Christine Malnis (France), 
Sophia Pecout (France) 

Gaelle Giesen (France), Michel 
Laynaud (France), Clémentine 
Lebohec (France), Pamela Lissajoux 
(France), Christine Malnis (France), 
Sophia Pecout (France) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18736 18735 
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3.4.2.3 FS 8-way highest average for 10 rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 8-way highest average for 10 rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 14,3 points 20,9 points 23,9 points 

Date: 08 October 2024 12 October 2018 08 October 2024 

Course / Location: Beaufort, NC (USA) Gold Coast, QLD (Australia) Beaufort, NC (USA) 

Team Operation Adler 8-way team (RUS) Team of USA 

Athlete/Crew: Thomas Mack (Germany), Olaf 
Biedermann (Germany), Christian 
Schaefer (Germany), Alexander 
Prendinger (Germany), Linda Köb 
(Germany), Göran Meyer (Germany), 
Felix Pfeiffer (Germany), Sarah Mertes 
(Germany), Jörn Thiele (Germany), Daniel 
Lamberty (Germany) 

Andrey Barabash (Russian Federation), 
Valentin Ilin (Russian Federation), Kirill 
Kirillov (Russian Federation), Vasili 
Korotkov (Russian Federation), Alexey 
Petrovich Minaev (Russian Federation), 
Vladimir Petrovich Pavlenko (Russian 
Federation), Dmitry Samokhvalov 
(Russian Federation),  
Andrey Seliverstov (Russian Federation), 
Evgeni Stashchenko (Russian Federation), 
Alexandre Tychinski (Russian Federation) 

Christopher Bess (USA), Jeana Billings 
(USA), Michael Connors (USA), 
Matthew Davidson (USA), Jennifer 
Davidson (USA), Andrew Happick 
(USA), Jeshua Stahler (USA), Andrew 
Star (USA), Mitchell Stockenberg 
(USA), Kirk Verner (USA), John 
d’Annunzio (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18748 20512 
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3.4.2.4 VFS highest average for 10 rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS highest average for 10 rounds (höchster Punktedurchschnitt über 10 Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 17,3 points 21,7 points 

Date:  08 October 2024 12 October 2018 

Course / Location:  Beaufort, NC (USA) Gold Coast, QLD (Australia) 

Team  Team of Norway Team USA VFS (USA) 

Athlete/Crew:  Andre Bach (Norway), Dennis 
Barastad (Norway), Derek Nordlund 
Broughton (Norway), Oyvind Nyberg 
(Norway), Sondre Armand 
Tommervold (Norway) 
 

Dustin "Dusty" Hanks (USA), Jake 
Jensen (USA), Sam Lendle (USA), 
Nelson Rook (USA), Michael Jason 
Russell (USA) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20515 18753 
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3.5 Parachute-Ski (Zielspringen & Riesentorlauf) 

3.5.1 PS Lowest Combined Score 

3.5.1.1 PS Lowest Combined Score general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Parachute Ski 

Type of record: Lowest Combined Score (2 giant slalom runs and 6 accuracy landings) 

(geringste Punktzahl nach einem kompletten Wettbewerb, 2 Riesenslaloms und 6 Zielsprünge) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 20 points 6 points 6 points 

Date: 18 March 2023 18 March 2023 18 March 2023 

Course / Location: St. Johann / Pongau (Austria) Sankt Johann (Austria) Sankt Johann (Austria) 

Team entfällt entfällt  entfällt  

Athlete/Crew: Reinhold Haibel (GER) Sebastian Graser (AUT) Sebastian Graser (AUT) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20395 20396 
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3.5.1.2 PS Lowest Combined Score female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Parachute-Ski 

Type of record: Lowest Combined Score (2 giant slalom runs and 6 accuracy landings) 

(geringste Punktzahl nach einem kompletten Wettbewerb, 2 Riesenslaloms und 6 Zielsprünge) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 10 points 10 points 

Date:  16 February 2019 16 February 2019 

Course / Location:  Bad Leonfelden (Austria) Bad Leonfelden (Austria) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Magdalena Schwertl (AUT) Magdalena Schwertl (AUT) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20394 20393 
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3.5.1.3 PS Lowest Combined Score junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Parachute-Ski 

Type of record: Lowest total number of points after complete competition (2 giant slalom runs and 6 accuracy landings) 

(geringste Punktzahl nach einem kompletten Wettbewerb, 2 Riesenslaloms und 6 Zielsprünge) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 7 points 7 points 

Date:  16 February 2019 16 February 2019 

Course / Location:  Bad Leonfelden (Austria) Bad Leonfelden (Austria) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Sebastian Graser (AUT) Sebastian Graser (AUT) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20384 20364 
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3.5.1.4 PS Lowest Combined Score junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Parachute-Ski 

Type of record: Lowest total number of points after complete competition (2 giant slalom runs and 6 accuracy landings) 

(geringste Punktzahl nach einem kompletten Wettbewerb, 2 Riesenslaloms und 6 Zielsprünge) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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3.6 Speed Skydiving (Hochgeschwindigkeitsspringen) 

3.6.1 SP Highest average speed 

3.6.1.1 SP Highest average speed general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest average speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 529,77 km/h 539,51 km/h 539,51 km/h 

Date: 22 October 2022 26 August 2025 26 August 2025 

Course / Location: Eloy, Arizona (USA) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Hepp Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20948 20947 
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3.6.1.2 SP Highest average speed female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest average speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 452,96 km/h 471,98 km/h 497,80 km/h 

Date: 29 August 2025 27 August 2025 17 September 2024 

Course / Location: Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) Ottawa, IL (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Juliane Radow (GER) Ingrid van Deelen (NED) Brianne Thompson (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20953 20450 
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3.6.1.3 SP Highest average speed junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest average speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 498,06 km/h 539,51 km/h 539,51 km/h 

Date: 29 August 2025 26 August 2025 26 August 2025 

Course / Location: Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Linus Eckenigk (GER) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20944 20943 
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3.6.1.4 SP Highest average speed junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest average speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 421,97 km/h 433,39 km/h 433,39 km/h 

Date: 25 May 2024 02 August 2024 02 August 2024 

Course / Location: Bad Saulgau (Germany) Wels (Austria) Wels (Austria) 

Team entfällt Entfällt Entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Anabel Brugger (Germany) Anna Peter (Austria) Anna Peter (Austria) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20373 20372 
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3.6.1.5 SP Highest average speed – Team general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest average speed - Team 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 498,96 km/h 498,96 km/h 506,13 km/h 

Date: 29 August 2025 29 August 2025 26 August 2025 

Course / Location: Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team Team of Germany Team of Germany Team of Australia 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Hepp (Germany), Linus 
Eckenigk (Germany), Toni Schmidt 
(Germany) 

Marco Hepp (Germany), Linus 
Eckenigk (Germany), Toni Schmidt 
(Germany) 

Heath Baird (AUS), Mervyn O’Connell 
(AUS), Simon Walsh (AUS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20961 20957 
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3.6.1.6 SP Highest average speed – Mixed Team general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest average speed – Mixed Team 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 485,08 km/h 487,91 km/h 507,58 km/h 

Date: 11 October 2024 29 August 2025 27 August 2025 

Course / Location: Beaufort, NC (USA) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team Germany 1 Team of Netherlands Team of Australia 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Hepp (Germany), Juliane 
Radow (Germany) 

Thomas de Raat (Netherlands), Ingrid 
van Deelen (Netherlands) 

Mervyn O’Connell (Australia) , Natisha 
Dingle (Australia) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20963 20955 
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3.6.2 SP Highest overall average speed 

3.6.2.1 SP Highest overall average speed general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest overall average speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 527,19 km/h 536,75 km/h 536,75 km/h 

Date: 24 October 2022 28 August 2025 28 August 2025 

Course / Location: Eloy, Arizona (USA) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Hepp Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20946 20945 
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3.6.2.2 SP Highest overall average speed female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest overall average speed  

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 445,23 km/h 465,29 km/h 487,75 km/h 

Date: 29 August 2025 29 August 2025 18 September 2024 

Course / Location: Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) Ottawa, IL (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Juliane Radow (GER) Ingrid von Deelen (NED) Brianne Thompson (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20954 20452 
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3.6.2.3 SP Highest overall average speed junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest overall average speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 489,94 km/h 536,75 km/h 536,75 km/h 

Date: 29 August 2025 28 August 2025 28 August 2025 

Course / Location: Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Linus Eckenigk (GER) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20942 20941 
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3.6.2.4 SP Highest overall average speed junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest overall average speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 392,70 km/h 392,70 km/h 392,70 km/h 

Date: 25 May 2024 25 May 2024 25 May 2024 

Course / Location: Bad Saulgau (Germany) Bad Saulgau (Germany) Bad Saulgau (Germany) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Anabel Brugger (Germany) Anabel Brugger (Germany) Anabel Brugger (Germany) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20288 20287 
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3.6.2.5 SP Highest overall average speed – Team general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest overall average speed - Team 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 493,62 km/h 493,62 km/h 500,91 km/h 

Date: 29 August 2025 29 August 2025 29 August 2025 

Course / Location: Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team Team of Germany Team of Germany Team of Australia 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Hepp (Germany), Linus 
Eckenigk (Germany), Toni Schmidt 
(Germany) 

Marco Hepp (Germany), Linus 
Eckenigk (Germany), Toni Schmidt 
(Germany) 

Heath Baird (AUS), Mervyn O’Connell 
(AUS), Simon Walsh (AUS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20962 20959 
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3.6.2.6 SP Highest overall average speed – Mixed Team general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Highest overall average speed – Mixed Team 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 481,00 km/h 481,00 km/h 498,11 km/h 

Date: 11 October 2024 11 October 2024 11 October 2024 

Course / Location: Beaufort, NC (USA) Beaufort, NC (USA) Beaufort, NC (USA) 

Team Germany 1 Germany 1 Australia 1 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Hepp (Germany), Juliane 
Radow (Germany) 

Marco Hepp (Germany), Juliane 
Radow (Germany) 

Mervyn O’Connell (Australia) , Natisha 
Dingle (Australia) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20554 20551 
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3.7 Style (Figurenspringen) 

3.7.1 ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 5 rounds  

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 30,25 sec 30,25 sec 28,19 sec 

Date: 06 October 2023 06 October 2023 06 October 2023 

Course / Location: Ravenna (Italy) Ravenna (Italy) Ravenna (Italy) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Elischa Weber (Germany) Elischa Weber (Germany) Ruilong Yu (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20096 20108 
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3.7.2 ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 5 rounds (schnellste Zeit nach fünf Runden) 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 37,47 sec 34,99 sec 33,10 sec 

Date: 10 July 2024 25 June 2022 03 September 2024 

Course / Location: Szolnok (Hungary) Guessing (Austria) Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Tatjana Gustke (Germany) Léocadie Ollivier de Pury (FRA) Yaping Xing (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19706 20569 
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3.7.3 ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 5 rounds 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 33,97 sec 33,97 sec 30,72 sec 

Date: 26 November 2021 26 November 2021 04 September 2024 

Course / Location: Doha (Katar) Doha (Katar) Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Robin Griesheimer (Germany) Robin Griesheimer (Germany) Gao Qi Wei (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19912 20579 
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3.7.4 ST Lowest Score after 5 rounds junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Score after 5 rounds 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 43,57 sec 43,57 sec 33,13 sec 

Date: 18 November 2025 18 November 2025 03 September 2024 

Course / Location: Doha (Qatar) Doha (Qatar) Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Natalie Henzler (Germany) Natalie Henzler (Germany) Yiyao Li (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 21188 20578 
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3.8 Wingsuit Flying (Wingsuitfliegen) 

3.8.1 Wingsuit Performance 

3.8.1.1 WS Greatest horizontal distance general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Greatest horizontal distance 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 4,528 km 5,233 km 5,572 km 

Date: 04 September 2024 25 August 2023 25 August 2023 

Course / Location: Gransee (Germany) Prostejov (Czech Republic) Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Stefan Gilbert (GER) Luca Sala (ITA) Alexey Galda (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20054 20055 
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3.8.1.2 WS Greatest horizontal distance female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Greatest horizontal distance 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 4,359 km 4,657 km 

Date:  27 May 2017 11 April 2025 

Course / Location:  Netheravon (UK) Moruya, NSW (AUS) 

Team  Jackie Harper (GBR) Amelia Dunaway (USA) 

Athlete/Crew:  entfällt entfällt 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18175 20739 
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3.8.1.3 WS Fastest speed general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Fastest speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 295,6 km/h 324,4 km/h 326,8 km/h 

Date: 28 May 2015 27 May 2017 26 October 2021 

Course / Location: Netheravon (United Kingdom) Netheravon (United Kingdom) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Florian Kaschuba Dawid Winczewski (POL) Chris Geiler (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18170 19581 
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3.8.1.4 WS Fastest speed female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Fastest speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 283,7 km/h 283,7 km/h 

Date:  06 November 2017 06 November 2017 

Course / Location:  Overton, Nevada (USA) Overton, Nevada (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Amber Forte (NOR) Amber Forte (NOR) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18335 18334 
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3.8.1.5 WS Longest time general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Longest time 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 94,4 sec 106,9 sec 112,0 sec 

Date: 10 October 2024 21 August 2023 17 August 2025 

Course / Location: Beaufort, NC (USA) Prostejov (Czech Republic) Prostejov (CZE) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Stefan Gilbert (GER) Luca Sala (ITA) Alexey Galda (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20011 20916 
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3.8.1.6 WS Longest time female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Longest time 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 90,8 sec 99,6 sec 

Date:  04 November 2016 11 October 2024 

Course / Location:  Zephyrhills, FL (USA) Beaufort, NC (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Jackie Harper (GBR) Amelia Dunaway 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18070 20556 
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3.8.2 Wingsuit Acrobatic 

3.8.2.1 WS Acrobatic Longest sequence general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Acrobatic Longest Sequence 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 54 grips 54 grips 54 grips 

Date: 22 August 2023 22 August 2023 22 August 2023 

Course / Location: Prostejov (Czech Republic) Prostejov (Czech Republic) Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team Venom Venom Venom 

Athlete/Crew: Patrick Kramer (Germany), Arvid 
Endler (Germany), Andre Reichel 
(Germany) 

Patrick Kramer (Germany), Arvid 
Endler (Germany), Andre Reichel 
(Germany) 

Patrick Kramer (Germany), Arvid 
Endler (Germany), Andre Reichel 
(Germany) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20023 20022 
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3.8.2.2 WS Acrobatic Longest sequence female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Acrobatic Longest Sequence 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 10 grips 12 grips 

Date:  19 August 2025 19 August 2025 

Course / Location:  Prostejov (CZE) Prostejov (CZE) 

Team  Team of Spain Team of USA 

Athlete/Crew:  Paloma Bustos Bedoya (ESP), Carolina 
Lara Silva (ESP), Cristina Nunez Pabon 
(ESP) 

Elizabeth Brott (USA), Laurel Hargis 
(USA), Rebecca Jordan (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20920 20918 
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4. G-2 Performance Rekorde 

4.1 Accuracy Landing (Zielspringen) 

4.1.1 AL Consecutive landings on the dead center disc general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Consecutive landings on the dead center disc 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 8 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 7 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 7 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 

Date: 10 September 2023 28 June 2008 28 June 2008 

Course / Location: Plate (Germany) Ekaterinburg (Russia) Ekaterinburg (Russia) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Stefan Wiesner (Germany) Andrey Savin (RUS) Andrey Savin (RUS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 15076 15077 

 

  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 106 von 222 

4.1.2 AL Consecutive landings on the dead center disc female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Consecutive landings on the dead center disc 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 5 x 0,00 (2cm Scheibe) 6 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 6 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 

Date: 04.-06 September 2015 23 August 2011 23 August 2011 

Course / Location: Thalgau (Austria) Kikiinda (Serbia) Kikiinda (Serbia) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Evangelina Warich (Germany) Deborah Ferrand-Plat (FRA) Deborah Ferrand-Plat (FRA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16325 16324 
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4.1.3 AL Consecutive landings on the dead center disc junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Consecutive landings on the dead center disc 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 4 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 5 x 0,00 + 0,02m (2cm Scheibe) 5 x 0,00 + 0,02m (2cm Scheibe) 

Date: 16 November 2021 26 August 2016 26 August 2016 

Course / Location: Dubai (United Arab Emirates) Thalgau (Austria) Thalgau (Austria) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Elischa Weber (Germany) Sebastian Graser (AUT) Sebastian Graser (AUT) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17929 17928 
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4.1.4 AL Consecutive landings on the dead center disc junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Consecutive landings on the dead center disc 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 2 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 1 x 0,00 + 0,01m (2cm Scheibe) 3 x 0,00 + 0,02m (2cm Scheibe) 

Date: 07.-08 September 2019 16 November 2025 04 October 2023 

Course / Location: Uslar (Germany) Doha (Qatar) Ravenna (Italy) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Tatjana Gustke (Germany)  Loïs Baal (France) Yue Yin Lyu (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 21189 20089 
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4.1.5 AL Team consecutive landings on the dead center disc general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Team consecutive landings on the dead center disc 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 1 x 0,00 + 0,03m (2cm Scheibe) 1 x 0,00 + 0,02m (2cm Scheibe) 1 x 0,00 + 0,02m (2cm Scheibe) 

Date: 30 September 2018 10 July 2024 10 July 2024 

Course / Location: Locarno (Switzerland) Szolnok (Hungary) Szolnok (Hungary) 

Team German Male Team (GER) Team of Czech Republic (CZE) Team of Czech Republic (CZE) 

Athlete/Crew: Stefan Wiesner (Germany), Elischa 
Weber (Germany), Christoph Zahler 
(Germany), Kai Erthel (Germany), 
Lukas Tschech (Germany) 

Petr Chladek (Czech Republic), Bonifac 
Hajek (Czech Republic), Miloslav Kříž 
(Czech Republic), Oldrich Sorf (Czech 
Republic), Ondrej Zak (Czechia) 

Petr Chladek (Czech Republic), Bonifac 
Hajek (Czech Republic), Miloslav Kříž 
(Czech Republic), Oldrich Sorf (Czech 
Republic), Ondrej Zak (Czechia) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20340 20339 
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4.1.6 AL Team consecutive landings on the dead center disc female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing 

Type of record: Team consecutive landings on the dead center disc 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 1 x 0,00 + 0,018m (2cm Scheibe) 1 x 0,00 + 0,018m (2cm Scheibe) 

Date:  02 September 2024 02 September 2024 

Course / Location:  Thalgau (Austria) Thalgau (Austria) 

Team  Czech Ladies (CZE) Czech Ladies (CZE) 

Athlete/Crew:  Lenka Buršova (Czech Republic), 
Daniela Macichová (Czech Republic), 
Michaela Mynarova (Czech Republic), 
Andrea Novotna (Czech Republic), 
Blanka Vojtkova (Czech Republic) 

Lenka Buršova (Czech Republic), 
Daniela Macichová (Czech Republic), 
Michaela Mynarova (Czech Republic), 
Andrea Novotna (Czech Republic), 
Blanka Vojtkova (Czech Republic) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20482 20479 
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4.2 Canopy Formation (Fallschirmformation) 

4.2.1 CF Largest Formation 

4.2.1.1 CF Largest Formation general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Largest Formation 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 20 parachutists 30 parachutists 100 parachutists 

Date: 01 August 1993 15 September 2018 21 November 2007 

Course / Location: Kassel-Calden (Germany) Teuge (Netherlands) Lake Wales, Florida (USA) 

Team Team (-) Team (-) Team (-) 

Athlete/Crew: Lars Andersen, Martin Arriens, Michael 
Boch, Tom Brand, Claudia Buß, Hans-
Jörg Domhardt, Erwin Henghuber, 
Peter Pfalzgraf, Arno Raulf, Dieter 
Reichardt, Jürgen Reichardt, Klaus-
Dieter Rock, Thomas Schaub, Thomas 
Seelbinder, Martin Skuppe, Peter 
Spielvogel, Peter Vohwinkel, Klaus 
Wellens, Gerd Wesser, Guido Wüst 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18837 14882 

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.1.2 CF Largest Formation female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Largest Formation 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 9 parachutists unbekannt 25 parachutists 

Date: 19 September 1998  17 October 1997 

Course / Location: Gransee (Germany)  Perris, Californien (USA) 

Team Team (-)  Team (-) 

Athlete/Crew: Christine Allendöfer, Claudia Buß, 
Beate Feldt, Petra Gatti, Conny 
Janicke, Suse Krause, Tine Offen, 
Claudia Turkiewiez, Renate Wieler 
 

 siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  5037 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.1.3 CF Largest Formation night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Largest Formation  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet unbekannt 37 skydivers 

Date:   12 October 2022 

Course / Location:   Zephyrhills, Florida (USA) 

Team   Team (-) 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID:   19796 

 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.2 CF Large Formation Sequential 

4.2.2.1 CF Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 21 skydivers 54 skydivers 

Date:  25 August 2019 18 November 2022 

Course / Location:  Kruticy (Russia) Lake Wales, Florida (USA) 

Team  Team Team of International 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19085 19865 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.2.2 CF Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 8 skydivers 43 skydivers 

Date:  26 July 2020 17 October 2019 

Course / Location:  Vesivehmaa (Finland) Perris, Californien (USA) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19324 19137 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.2.3 CF Large Formation Sequential - 4 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential - 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 43 skydivers 

Date:   17 October 2019 

Course / Location:   Perris, Californien (USA) 

Team   Team 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  19138 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.2.4 CF Large Formation Sequential - 5 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential - 5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 25 skydivers 

Date:   11 January 2021 

Course / Location:   Evora (Portugal) 

Team   Team 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  19406 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.2.5 CF Large Formation Sequential - 2 - 5 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential - 2 - 5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.2.2.6 CF Large Formation Sequential - 2 - 5 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential - 2 - 5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.2.3 CF Full Break Large Formation Sequential 

4.2.3.1 CF Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 15 skydivers 25 skydivers 

Date:  13 September 2020 27 November 2020 

Course / Location:  Kruticy (Russia) Lake Wales, Florida (USA) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19348 19402 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.3.2 CF Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 25 skydivers 

Date:   29 November 2020 

Course / Location:   Lake Wales, Florida (USA) 

Team   Team 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  19403 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.3.3 CF Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 25 skydivers 

Date:   07 June 2021 

Course / Location:   Zephyrhills, FL (USA) 

Team   Team 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  19476 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.2.3.4 CF Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2-5 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.2.3.5 CF Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2-5 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Canopy Formation 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3 Formation Skydiving (Formationsspringen) 

4.3.1 FS Largest Formation 

4.3.1.1 FS Largest Formation general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Largest Formation 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 214 skydivers 201 skydivers 400 skydivers 

Date: 24 October 2014 12 August 2011 08 Februray 2006 

Course / Location: Eloy, Arizona (USA) Kolomna (Russia) Udonthani (Thailand) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe nächste Seite siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16292 13052 

 

  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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Athlete/Crew: 
Christoph Aarns, Rüdiger Ahrens, Markus Bartels, Lena Barthel, Carin Beck, Christian Behrndt, Astrid Beste, Wolfgang Beyer, Klaus Bicke, Torsten Bock, 
Ludwig Book, Dr. Ulrike Borngräber, Jürgen Braun, Sandra Bring, Stephanie Bring, Rolf Brombach, Christian Burkhart, Ines Busch, Daniel Buschek, 
Thomas Classen, Sven Conquest, Axel De Vries, Klaus Delau, Remo Dippe, Mike Döding, Meike Dörr, Dieter Eblen, Peter Ebner, Veronika Emer, Philipp 
Exner, Gabriele Fiala, Carola Fietz, Jan Finis, Thomas Förstel, Markus Frank, Martina Fricke, Katja Friebe, Uwe Friebe, Petra Gatti, Björn Gebhardt, Marco 
Geldreich, Andreas Gille, Amiya Gillor, Ulrich Glitsch, Simone Glitsch, Jens Gönnemann, Ulrich Grünke, Markus Gulder, Volker Haag, Uwe Haagen, 
Martin Hadas, Ingrid Hadler, Wolfgang Hagedorn, Roland Hagemeister, Christian Hanekroth, Lucie Hannappel, Steffen Hanselka, Dieter Harke, Stefan 
Heddesheimer, Gabriele Heib, Alex Heinemann, Jörg Heise, Andreas Heller, Jan Herper, Ralph Herrmann, Corinna Hilger, Oliver Hilger, Walter Hilscher, 
Danilo Hintze, Frank Hölzner, Susanne Hönig, Paul Honnef, Stefan Hört, Oliver Hottop, Jürgen Hufnagel, Marcus Hüls, Peter Hüneke, Peter Ingenhaag, 
Robert Jastram, Petra Jastram, Jens Josefs, Max Jost, Roland Jung, Sonny Jung, Michaela Kaufenstein, Enrico Kaufmann, Rainer Kiefer, Dieter Kirsch, 
Andrea Kleinschmidt, Jörg Klinger, Harald Kloska, Karl Knieper, Stefan Knoch, Tobias Koch, Wolfgang Köhler, Hartmuth Köhler, Jürgen Kormann, Susann 
Kostrzwea, Georg Kotzolt, Udo Kracht, Simone Kracht, Rike Kraus, Hermann Krug, Fred Kuhlmann, Benedict Lampe, Cornelius Lehmann, Detlef Liebig, 
Norby Linnea, Wolfgang Löffler, Thomas Mack, Andreas Mai, Martin Majewski, Martin Mall, Moritz Manfred, Sabine Martin, Matthias Maushake, Max 
Kossidowski, Carsten Mehr, Oliver Meiswinkel, Sarah Mertes, Stephanie Meyer, Göran Meyer, Frank Moch, Heinz Moll, Jürgen Mühling, Jan Nejedly, 
Markus Nöh, Stefanie Nunn, Dietmar Ohn, Alexandra Oppermann, Ralf Ortmann, Thomas Palm, Stefan Paris, Katrin Pfahler, Peter Pfalzgraf, Hans-Dieter 
Pfeifer, Eric Postlack, Erik Pottel, Daniel Ramsbott, Claire Rebhahn, Peter Reichardt, Uwe Reichert, Katharina Reiss, Klaus Renz, Wieland Repnow, Klaus 
Rheinwald, Nicole Rieken, Andreas Rittershofer, Jan Rojek, Joachim Rüsing, Stefanie Sattler, Berthold Schaefer, Christian Schaefer, Ralf Schlacht, Sylvia 
Schlaphof, Armin Schleuß, Gudrun Schlicht, Birgit Schmidtner, Thomas Schneider, Kirsten Schneider, Martin Schödel, Christian Schramm, Reiner 
Schuchmann, Reinhard Schuldt, Rüdiger Schwan, Dieter Schwarz, Martin Schweinoch, Christoph Seibold, Roman Setnik, Daniela Sickendiek, Susanne 
Siedler, Ingmar Siehl, Ulf Slopek, Nicole Smolé, Frank Sohns, Henry Sommerfeld, Thomas Spielvogel, Markus Sprenger, Manuela Stapel, Thomas Stapel, 
Jens Steinmann, Steffen Szmaglinski, Marion Thomas, Tomaso Thorenz, Timo Toperi, Helen Townson, Robert Trögele, Hägar Uhl, Ute Vetter, Volker 
Vogt, Gerhard Währisch, Elisabeth Wagner-Gantzer, Hans-Jürgen Warbruck, Heinz-Peter Weber, Jürgen Weber, Kerstin Weihe, Peter Weindauer, 
Andreas Weiß, Arthur Wensel, Maren Werner, Dirk Werres, Volker Wesenberg, Birgit Weyer, Renate Wieler, Thomas Wieser, Ralph Wilhelm, Hans-Josef 
Wolf, Kai Wolf, Markus Wolf, Maic Wolters, Irene Zander, Frank Ziegler, Dagmar Zimmermann, Mark Zimmermann  
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4.3.1.2 FS Largest Formation female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Largest Formation 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 84 skydivers 101 skydivers 181 skydivers 

Date: 16 September 2011 13 July 2013 26 September 2009 

Course / Location: Eisenach-Kindel (Germany) Korobcheevo (Russia) Perris, Californien (USA) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16877 15614 

Christine Ahlborn, Martina Ahrens-Podlich, Ilona Bäßler, Snezana Bastuck, Carin Beck, Astrid Beste, Birgit Biedermann, Ulrike Borngräber, Ines Busch, Silke Cirksena, 
Kerstin Czogalla, Astrid Dahmen, Charlotte Dölker, Merve Feise, Sylvia Flack, Martina Fricke, Katja Friebe, Claudia Gäckle, Petra Gatti, Birgit Gemple, Simone Glietsch, 
Ursula Gromoll, Antje Grube, Nicole Haditsch, Ingrid Hadler, Lucie Hannappel, Gabriele Heib, Claudia Heinemann, Ulrike Hesse, Corinna Hilger, Ulrike Hitz, Susanne 
Hönig, Katja Kantke, Martina Keller, Stephanie Kempter, Anja Kirsch, Andrea Kleinebudde, Andrea Kleinschmidt, Kirsten Köster, Susann Kostrzewa, Simone Kracht, 
Nicole Krallmann, Rike Kraus, Kristin Kühne, Irene Locher, Sarah Mertes, Stephanie Nunn, Diana Paris, Anke Preuss, Angie Rau, Katharina Reiß, Nicole Rieken, Tina 
Scheuermann, Jasmine Schieber, Andrea Schlagheck, Gudrun Schlicht, Freia Schlinkert, Birgit Schmidtner, Annette Schneider, Uta Schneider, Kirsten Schneider, Maren 
Schönherr, Simone Schreiner, Eva Schumann, Gabi Seith, Daniela Sickendiek, Susanne Siedler, Claudia Simon-Gandziarowski, Jutta Spona, Mara Springer, Erika 
Steimle, Rebecca Steinberg, Petra Sterner, Marion Thomas, Janine Tillenburg, Lena Trippen, Deike Van Goor, Ute Vetter, Beatrice von der Wettern, Elisabeth Wagner-
Gantzer, Kerstin Weihe, Maren Werner, Renate Wieler, Irene Zander, Videographen: Fabrice Bertrand, Tom Förster  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.1.3 FS Largest Formation night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Largest Formation 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 21 skydivers 21 skydivers 64 skydivers 

Date: 02 Oktober 2025 02 Oktober 2025 01 November 2017 

Course / Location: Zweibrücken (Germany) Zweibrücken (Germany) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 21009 18311 

Georg Albersmann, Chris Brandl, Kaatje Claes, Yvonne Fragale, Björn Gebhart, Uwe Haagen, Frank Hölzner, Anke Kleinebudde, Tobias Koch, 

Susann Kostrzewa, Tobias Laidig, Thomas Müller, Felix Mauell, Klaus Renz, Yves Roeschies, Tobias Scherrinsky, Thomas Volz, Markus 

Scheuermann, Andreas Weiß, Sascha Weiss, Volker Wesenberg 

  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.2 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential 

4.3.2.1 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 60 skydivers 66 skydivers 151 skydivers 

Date: 17 August 2022 22 August 2023 06 November 2024 

Course / Location: Klatovy (Czech Republic) Bad Sassendorf (Germany) Eloy, Az (USA) 

Team Team Team Team of International 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20006 20609 

  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.2.2 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 68 skydivers 108 skydivers 

Date:  24 August 2023 26 October 2023 

Course / Location:  Bad Sassendorf (Germany) Eloy, AZ (USA) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20007 20135 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records


 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 131 von 222 

4.3.2.3 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4-5 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.2.4 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 32 skydivers 64 skydivers 

Date:  05 July 2021 05 October 2024 

Course / Location:  Kolomna (Russia) Perris  Valley, CA (USA) 

Team  Team Team of International 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19494 20507 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.2.5 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 32 skydivers no record yet 

Date:  06 July 2021  

Course / Location:  Kolomna (Russia)  

Team  Team  

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19495  
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4.3.2.6 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4-5 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.2.7 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 21 skydivers 21 skydivers 21 skydivers 

Date: 02 October 2025 02 October 2025 02 October 2025 

Course / Location: Zweibrücken (Germany) Zweibrücken (Germany) Zweibrücken (Germany) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 21008 21007 

Georg Albersmann, Chris Brandl, Kaatje Claes, Yvonne Fragale, Björn Gebhart, Uwe Haagen, Frank Hölzner, Anke Kleinebudde, Tobias Koch, 

Susann Kostrzewa, Tobias Laidig, Thomas Müller, Felix Mauell, Klaus Renz, Yves Roeschies, Tobias Scherrinsky, Thomas Volz, Markus 

Scheuermann, Andreas Weiß, Sascha Wess, Volker Wesenberg 
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4.3.2.8 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 16 skydivers no record yet no record yet 

Date: 08 October 2023   

Course / Location: Marl (Germany)   

Team Team   

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten   

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   

Georg Albersmann, Vera Calasan, Petra Jastram, Tobias Koch, Benedikt Lampe, Felix Manuell, Vanessa Mersmann, Manfred Moritz, Markus Nöh, 
Claire Rebhahn, Ralf Schlacht, Joss Schmid, Timo Toperi, Nicolas Vilter, Andreas Weiß, Volker Wesenberg, Pablo Fahrenschon (Video), Philipp 
Exner (Video) 
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4.3.2.9 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.2.10 FS Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 5 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: Full Break Large Formation Sequential - 5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.3 VFS Largest Formation Head Down 

4.3.3.1 VFS Largest Formation Head Down general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Largest Formation Head Down 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 38 Skydiver 96 skydivers 174 skydivers 

Date: 06 October 2018 20 September 2013 22 August 2025 

Course / Location: Zweibrücken (Germany) Empuriabrava (Spain) Ottawa, IL (USA) 

Team entfällt Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16938 20925 

Julian Barthel, Manuel Biesenberger, Raphael Cabane, Roland Carl, Martin Carl, Philipp Exner, John Georgi, Joe Grealy, Peter Haarmann, Johannes 
Heptner, Sebastian Igel, Anja Ilyina, Christian Kleinheinz, Sabine Kleinheinz, Christian Kock, Jörg Konter, Hans Lang, Dominic Leser, Michael Linse, 
Maximilian Martin, Thomas Müller, Michael Pöhland, Alexandra Salera, Salvatore Scalzo, Joß Schmid, Kristian Schneider, Felix Schulz, Markus 
Schwarz, Martin Schwidefsky, Sebastian Sieg, Julia Sixl, Thilo Dr. Spitznagel, Holger Staroste, Frank Thomas, Lion Trautvetter, Christian Wagner, 
Daniel Weiß, Sascha Weiß  
 

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.3.2 VFS Largest Formation Head Down female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Largest Formation Head Down 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 8 skydivers 10 skydivers 80 skydivers 

Date: 19 May 2023 22 August 2019 25 November 2022 

Course / Location: Hildesheim (Germany) Utti (Finnland) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: Anna Moxnes, Paula Philippi, Rebecca 
Stevens, Victoria Markewitz, Melanie 
Decker, Oana Oros, Ileana Oprea, 
Laura Meier 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: Entfällt 19038 19874 

  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.3.3 VFS Largest Formation Head Down night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Largest Formation Head Down 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 14 Skydiver 14 Skydiver 42 Skydiver 

Date: 16 September 2021 16 September 2021 22 March 2024 

Course / Location: Marl (Germany) Marl (Germany) Eloy, AZ (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19570 20190 

Julian Barthel, Philipp Exner, Joeseph Grealy, Johannes Heptner, Christian Kleinheinz, Dominic Leser, Maximilian Martin, Thomas Müller, Sebastian 
Robak, Joß Schmid, Rafael Schwaiger, Markus Schwarz, Lion Trautvetter, Sascha Weiß 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.4 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down 

4.3.4.1 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 2 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance:   77 skydivers 

Date:   18 September 2021 

Course / Location:   Chicago, Illinois (USA) 

Team   Team 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  19565 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.4.2 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 3 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance:   64 skydivers 

Date:   14 June 2024 

Course / Location:   Lake Elsinore, CA (USA) 

Team   Team of International 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20313 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.4.3 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 4 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 17 skydiver no record yet 64 skydivers 

Date: 07 October 2018  15 June 2024 

Course / Location: Zweibrücken (Germany)  Lake Elsinore, CA (USA) 

Team entfällt  Team of International 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20314 

Julian Barthel, Martin Carl, Thilo Dr. Spitznagel, Philipp Exner, Johannes Heptner, Jörg Konter, Dominic Leser, Martin Linse, Maximilian Martin, 
Alexandra Salera, Salvatore Scalzo, Kristian Schneider, Felix Schulz, Markus Schwarz, Martin Schwidefsky, Lion Trautvetter, Christian Wagner und 
Videomann Wolfgang Lienbacher 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.4.4 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 2 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 10 skydivers no record yet 

Date:  08 August 2020  

Course / Location:  Utti (Finland)  

Team  Team  

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19330  
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4.3.4.5 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 3 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 10 skydivers no record yet 

Date:  09 August 2020  

Course / Location:  Utti (Finland)  

Team  Team  

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19332  

 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.4.6 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 4 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.4.7 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 2 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance:   21 skydivers 

Date:   23 March 2024 

Course / Location:   Eloy, AZ (USA) 

Team   Team of International 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20191 

 
 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.4.8 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 3 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 14 skydivers 14 skydivers 14 skydivers 

Date: 17 September 2021 17 September 2021 17 September 2021 

Course / Location: Marl (Germany) Marl (Germany) Marl (Germany) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe unten siehe unten 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19568 19567 

Julian Barthel, Philipp Exner, Joeseph Grealy, Johannes Heptner, Christian Kleinheinz, Dominic Leser, Maximilian Martin, Thomas Müller, Sebastian 
Robak, Joß Schmid, Rafael Schwaiger, Markus Schwarz, Lion Trautvetter, Sascha Weiß 
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4.3.4.9 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 4 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Down - 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance:    

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.5 VFS Largest Formation Head Up 

4.3.5.1 VFS Largest Formation Head Up general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Largest Formation Head Up 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 22 skydiver 43 skydivers 96 skydivers 

Date: 12 June 2016 23 June 2017 30 November 2024 

Course / Location: Marl (Germany) Empuriabrava (Spain) Eloy, Az (USA) 

Team Team Team Team of International 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18188 20626 

Louisa Bartholdi, Manuel Biesenberger, John Cragg, Jan Enno Einfeld, Philipp Exner, Joeseph Grealy, Sebastian Igel, Anna Ilyina, Michael Jung, 
Dominic Leser, Kristina Meier, Carl Neumann, Michael Pöhlandt, Jens Ohrtmann, Christian Richter, Tobias Scherrinsky, Markus Schwarz, Julia Sixl, 
Eva Walzel, Sascha Weiss, Christian Wagner, Mark Schillberg 
Videograph: Thomas Förster 
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4.3.5.2 VFS Largest Formation Head Up female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Largest Formation Head Up 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 6 skydivers 32 skydivers 

Date:  24 August 2019 25 November 2017 

Course / Location:  Utti (Finnland) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19039 18339 

 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.5.3 VFS Largest Formation Head Up night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Largest Formation Head Up 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.6 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up 

4.3.6.1 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 2 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 21 skydivers 32 skydivers 

Date:  06 August 2024 07 March 2024 

Course / Location:  Klatovy (Czech Republic) Zephyrhills, Florida, USA 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20375 20138 

 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.6.2 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 3 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 23 skydivers 23 skydivers 

Date:  06 August 2024 06 August 2024 

Course / Location:  Klatovy (Czech Republic) Klatovy (Czech Republic) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20376 20374 

 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.6.3 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 4 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 20 skydivers 

Date:   26 May 2019 

Course / Location:   Houston, Texas (USA) 

Team   Team 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  18947 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.3.6.4 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up 2-5 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 2-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.3.6.5 VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 2-5 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: VFS Large Formation Sequential Head Up - 2-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.4 Speed Skydiving (Hochgeschwindigkeitsspringen) 

4.4.1 SP Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue 

4.4.1.1 SP Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet No record yet 1.320 km/h 

Date:   24 October 2014 

Course / Location:   Roswell, NM (USA) 

Team   entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:   Alan Eustace (USA) 

FAI Record-ID:   17340 
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4.4.1.2 SP Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID:    
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4.4.1.3 SP Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet No record yet No record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID:    

 
 
  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 162 von 222 

4.4.1.4 SP Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed with drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: No record yet No record yet No record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID:    
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4.4.2 SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue 

4.4.2.1 SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 526,93 km/h 555,23 km/h 1.357,6 km/h 

Date: 22 August 2023 29 August 2025 14 October 2012 

Course / Location: Prostejov (Czech Republic) Hohenems (AUT) Roswell, NM (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Hepp (Germany) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) Felix Baumgartner (AUT) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20964 16669 
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4.4.2.2 SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 457,27 km/h 475,96 km/h 500,87 km/h 

Date: 02 September 2023 27 August 2025 22 August 2023 

Course / Location: Saarlouis-Düren (Germany) Hohenems (AUT) Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Lena Plumpe (Germany) Ingrid van Deelen (Netherlands) Natisha Dingle (AUS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20966 20029 
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4.4.2.3 SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 504,43 km/h 555,23 km/h 555,23 km/h 

Date: 29 August 2025 29 August 2025 29 August 2025 

Course / Location: Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) Hohenems (AUT) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Linus Eckenigk (GER) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) Sebastian Garcia Gutierrez (ESP) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20965 21113 
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4.4.2.4 SP Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving 

Type of record: Maximum Vertical Speed without drogue 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 424,63 km/h 424,63 km/h 424,63 km/h 

Date: 25 May 2024 25 May 2024 25 May 2024 

Course / Location: Bad Saulgau (Germany) Bad Saulgau (Germany) Bad Saulgau (Germany) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Anabel Brugger Anabel Brugger Anabel Brugger 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20286 20285 
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4.5 Style (Figurenspringen) 

4.5.1 ST Lowest Single Round Score general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Single Round Score 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 5,18 sec. 5,78 sec. 5,18 sec. 

Date: 15 September 2007 18 August 2018 15 September 2007 

Course / Location: Eisenach-Kindel (Germany) Szolnok (Hungary) Eisenach-Kindel (Germany) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Marco Pflüger (Germany) Libor Jirousek (CZE) Marco Pflüger (Germany) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19921 19925 
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4.5.2 ST Lowest Single Round Score female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Single Round Score 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 6,27 sec. 6,64 sec. 6,10 sec. 

Date: 16 September 1997 08 July 2025 19 September 1996 

Course / Location: Efes (Turkey) Klatovy (Czech Republic) Bekescsaba (Hungary) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Denise Bär (Germany) Léocadie Ollivier de Pury (FRA) Tatiana Osipova (RUS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20873 19924 
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4.5.3 ST Lowest Single Round Score junior 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Single Round Score 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 5,80 sec. 6,38 sec. 5,87 sec. 

Date: 12 August 2012 26 November 2021 02 September 2024 

Course / Location: Itzehoe (Germany) Doha (Qatar)  Prostejov (Czech Republic) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Elischa Weber (Germany) Robin Griesheimer (GER) Gao Qi Wei (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20382 20568 
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4.5.4 ST Lowest Single Round Score junior female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Junior Female 

Group: Style 

Type of record: Lowest Single Round Score 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 7,94 sec. 8,46 sec. 6,28 sec. 

Date: 23 October 2019 15 November 2025 28 October 2025 

Course / Location: Wuhan (China) Doha (Qatar) Ji’an (China) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Tatjana Gustke (Germany) Zoe Stoll (Germany) YuTing Wang (CHN) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 21186 21067 
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4.6 Wingsuit Flying (Wingsuit-Fliegen) 

4.6.1 WS Largest Horizontal Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

4.6.1.1 WS Largest Horizontal Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Largest Horizontal Formation - Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

Type of record: entfällt 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 39 skydivers 61 skydivers 

Date:  27 July 2019 17 October 2015 

Course / Location:  Kolomna (Russia) Perris, Californien (USA) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20414 20416 

 

 

  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.6.1.2 WS Largest Horizontal Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Largest Horizontal Formation - Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 19 skydivers 

Date:   04 November 2023 

Course / Location:   Perris Valley, CA (USA) 

Team   Team 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20413 

  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.6.1.3 WS Largest Horizontal Formation – Wingsuit Flying Records no Grip night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Largest Horizontal Formation - Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 2 skydivers no record yet 16 skydivers 

Date: 17 September 2021  02 September 2021 

Course / Location: Marl (Germany)  Kolomna (Russia) 

Team Team  Team 

Athlete/Crew: Marcel Peters, Ingmar Kraft, Helmut 
Tacke 

 siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  20417 

 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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4.6.2 WS Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

4.6.2.1 WS Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 21 skydivers 38 skydivers 

Date:  22 July 2025 29 December 2024 

Course / Location:  Gap (France) Perris Valley, CA (USA) 

Team  Team of International Team of International 

Athlete/Crew:  
 
 
 
 
 
 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20899 20658 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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4.6.2.2 WS Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.2.3 WS Largest Vertical Formation – Wingsuit Flying no Grip night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Largest Vertical Formation Records – Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.3 WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip 

4.6.3.1 WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.3.2 WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.3.3 WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.3.4 WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.3.5 WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.3.6 WS Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations night 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Large Formation Sequential Wingsuit Flying no Grip – 3-5 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.6.4 WS Distance of Flight general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Distance of Flight 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 29063 53.448,50 m 

Date:  09 April 2017 22 March 2025 

Course / Location:  Davis, CA (USA) Whiteville, TN (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  David Duffy (IRL) Sebastian Alvarez Orellana (Chile) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20408 20710 
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4.6.5 WS Distance of Flight female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Distance of Flight 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 5400 m 5400 m 

Date:  11.10.2024 11.10.2024 

Course / Location:  Beaufort, North Carolina (USA) Beaufort, North Carolina (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Tatjana Maksudov (Finland) Tatjana Maksudov (Finland) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20603 20602 
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4.6.6 WS Time of Fall general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Time of Fall 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 571,4 sec 661,29 sec 

Date:  09 April 2017 22 March 2025 

Course / Location:  Netheravon (United Kingdom) Whiteville, TN (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Stephen Duffy (IRL) Sebastian Alvarez Orellana (Chile) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19111 20711 
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4.6.7 WS Time of Fall female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Wingsuit Flying 

Type of record: Time of Fall 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 122,2 sec 128,1 sec 

Date:  11 October 2024 11 October 2024 

Course / Location:  Beaufort, North Carolina (USA) Beaufort, North Carolina (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Tatjana Maksudov (Finland) Amelia Dunaway (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 20604 20606 
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4.7 Altitude / Fall 

4.7.1 Distance of Fall with a drogue general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Altitude / Fall 

Type of record: Distance of Fall with a drogue 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 37623 m 

Date:   24 Oct 2014 

Course / Location:   Roswell, NM (USA) 

Team   entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:   Alan Eustace (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  17339 
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4.7.2 Distance of Fall with a drogue female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Altitude / Fall 

Type of record: Distance of Fall with a drogue  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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4.7.3 Distance of Fall without a drogue general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Altitude / Fall 

Type of record: Distance of Fall without a drogue  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 11.511 m 36402,6 m 

Date:  21 July 2023 14 October 2012 

Course / Location:  Whiteville, TN (USA) Roswell, NM (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Anthony Eve (GBR) Felix Baumgartner (AUT) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19983 16671 
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4.7.4 Distance of Fall without a drogue female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Altitude / Fall 

Type of record: Distance of Fall without a drogue  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet 14800 m 

Date:   26 October 1977 

Course / Location:   Odessa (Russia) 

Team   entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:   Elvira Fomitcheva (URS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  1621 

 

  



 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 191 von 222 

4.7.5 Exit Altitude general 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Altitude / Fall 

Type of record: Exit altitude  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 13.020 m 41422 m 

Date:  21 July 2023 24 October 2014 

Course / Location:  Whiteville, TN (USA) Roswell, NM (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Anthony Eve (GBR) Alan Eustace (USA) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19982 17338 
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4.7.6 Exit Altitude female 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Altitude / Fall 

Type of record: Exit altitude  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet no record yet no record yet 

Date:    

Course / Location:    

Team    

Athlete/Crew:    

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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5. Überholte Competition Rekorde (retired) 

5.1 AL Rekorde (Accuracy Landing - Zielspringen) (retired) 

5.1.1 AL Number of consecutive landings on the dead center general (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Accuracy Landing Records 

Type of record: entfällt 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 7 x 0,00 + 0,01m (3cm Scheibe) unbekannt 21 x 0,00 (3 cm Scheibe) 

Date: 10 November 2001  07 July 2005 

Course / Location: Abu Dhabi (Quatar)  Stupino (Russia) 

Team entfällt  entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Jürgen Wimmer (Germany)  Liubov Ekshikeeva (RUS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  11793 
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5.1.2 AL Number of consecutive landings on the dead center female (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing Records 

Type of record: entfällt 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 5 x 0,00 + 0,04m (3cm Scheibe) unbekannt 21 x 0,00 (3 cm Scheibe) 

Date: 19 July 1998  07 July 2005 

Course / Location: Prostejov (Czech Republic)  Stupino (Russia) 

Team entfällt  entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Annett Lückler (Germany)  Liubov Ekshikeeva (RUS) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  11794 
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5.1.3 AL Number of consecutive landings on the dead center junior (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Junior 

Group: Accuracy Landing Records 

Type of record: entfällt 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 4 x 0,00 + 0,01m (3cm Scheibe) unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 08 July 2002   

Course / Location: Großrückerswalde (Germany)   

Team entfällt   

Athlete/Crew: Stefan Wiesner (Germany)   

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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5.1.4 AL Team Number of consecutive landings on the dead center male (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Male 

Group: Accuracy Landing Team Records 

Type of record: entfällt 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 3 x 0,00 + 0,03m (3cm Scheibe) unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 20 August 2004   

Course / Location: Mautern (Austria)   

Team German Male Team (GER)   

Athlete/Crew: Marco Pflüger (Germany), Torsten 
Kunke (Germany), Jürgen Wimmer 
(Germany), Hendrik Lindner 
(Germany), Stefan Wiesner (Germany) 

  

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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5.1.5 AL Team Number of consecutive landings on the dead center female (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Accuracy Landing Team Records 

Type of record: entfällt 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 1 x 0,00 + 0,07m (3cm Scheibe) unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 08 August 2000   

Course / Location: Strasbourg (France)   

Team German Female Team (GER)   

Athlete/Crew: Denise Bär (Germany), Annett Lückler 
(Germany), Antje Schade (Germany), 
Sandra Wollmann (Germany), Raissa 
Larkina (Germany) 

  

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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5.2 CF Rekorde (Canopy Formation - Fallschirmformation) (retired) 

5.2.1 CF 4-way Most Rotations general (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation Records 

Type of record: 4-way Rotation 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 14 rotations unbekannt 22 rotations 

Date: 06 November 1998  28 June 2001 

Course / Location: Eloy, Arizona (USA)  Granada (Spain) 

Team Germany  Russian National Team (RUS) 

Athlete/Crew: Rolf Bärwald (Germany), Frank 
Bremer (Germany), Hans-Peter Stegen 
(Germany), Wolfgang Vorpahl 
(Germany) 

 Oleg Baleev (Russian Federation), 
Denis Vitalyevich Dodonov (Russian 
Federation), Sergey Fillipov (Russian 
Federation), Alexey Volynskiy (Russian 
Federation) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  7043 
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5.3 CP Rekorde (Canopy Piloting - Fallschirmfliegen) 

5.3.1 CP Distance general (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting Records 

Type of record: Distance 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 162,42 m 167,09 m 222,45 m 

Date: 04 November 2010 29 July 2011 29 July 2011 

Course / Location: Lillo, Toledo (Spanien) Longmont, Colorado (USA) Longmont, Colorado (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Thomas Moritz Friess Pablo Hernandez Moll (ESP) 
 

Nicolas J. Batsch (USA) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16371 16287 
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5.3.2 CP Speed general (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Piloting Records 

Type of record: Speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 2,384 sec 2,054 sec 2,034 sec 

Date: 31 July 2011 29 November 2017 17 May 2014 

Course / Location: Longmont, Colorado (USA) Dubai (United Arab Emirates) Zephyrhills, Florida (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Thomas Moritz Friess Cédric Veiga Rios (FRA) Niclas J. Batsch 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18350 17218 
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5.3.3 CP Speed female (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Canopy Piloting Records 

Type of record: Speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 2,990 sec unbekannt 2,339 sec 

Date: 02 December 2012  04 November 2014 

Course / Location: Dubai (United Arab Emirates)  Zephyrhills, Florida (USA) 

Team entfällt  entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Stefanie Engel (GER)  Cornelia Mihai (UAE) 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  17367 
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5.4 SP Rekorde (Speed Skydiving - Hochgeschwindigkeitsspringen) 

5.4.1 SP Highest Average Speed general (barometrische Messung) (retired) 

5.4.1.1 SP Highest Average Speed general (barometrische Messung) (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: General 

Group: Speed Skydiving Records 

Type of record: Highest Average Speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 571,11 km/h unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 25 May 2018   

Course / Location: Illertissen (Germany)   

Team entfällt   

Athlete/Crew: Thomas Moritz Friess (Germany) 

 

  

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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5.4.1.2 SP Highest Average Speed female (barometrische Messung) (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-1 Competition Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Speed Skydiving Records 

Type of record: Highest Average Speed 

Region: National Germany Continental European World 

Performance: 461,62 km/h unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 28 August 2014   

Course / Location: Prostejov (Czech Republic)   

Team entfällt   

Athlete/Crew: Stephanie Hipp (Germany) 

 

  

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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6. Überholte Performance Rekorde (retired) 

6.1 AE Rekorde (Artistic Events - Artistische Disziplinen) (retired) 

6.1.1 AE Longest Sequenz general (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Artistic Events Records 

Type of record: Longest Sequenz (35 sec) 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 15 formations unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 04 August 2010   

Course / Location: Menzelinsk, Tatarstan (Russia)   

Team Artifex Frefly   

Athlete/Crew: Lucas Gaedeke, David O´Mer, 
Patrick Hartwig 
 

  

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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6.2 CF Rekorde (Canopy Formation - Fallschirmformation) (retired) 

6.2.1 CF Speed Formation general (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Canopy Formation Records 

Type of record: 8er Wedge Speed Formation  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 39,34 sec. unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 05 November 1998   

Course / Location: Eloy, Arizona (USA)   

Team Team   

Athlete/Crew: Tom Brand, Stephan Fecht, Holger 
Hitzwebel, Klaus-Dieter Rock, 
Thomas Rohde-Seelbinder, Peter 
Pfalzgraf, Peter Spielvogel, Peter 
Vohwinkel 
 

  

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   
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6.3 FS Rekorde (Formation Skydiving - Formationsspringen) (retired) 

6.3.1 FS – 16-way Longest Sequenz general (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Formation Skydiving Records 

Type of record: 16-way Longest Sequenz (50 sec.) 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 9 formations unbekannt unbekannt 

Date: 14 August 1998   

Course / Location: Le Ferte ´Gaucher (France)   

Team Team   

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten 
 

  

FAI Record-ID: entfällt   

Alwin Ampßler, Hendrik von Engelmann, Wolfgang Hagedorn, Isa Hübner, Rainer Kiefer, Dieter Kirsch, Anja Kost, Pedro Linder, Göran Meyer, Hans 
Dieter Pfeifer, Volkmar Renken, Helmut Röhner, Joachim Rüsing, Ralf Schlacht, Silke Schneider, Uwe Soppa, Videomann: Karl Neubat 
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6.3.2 Large Formation Sequential Records – Formation Skydiving (retired) 

6.3.2.1 Large Formation Sequential Records – FS general 2 formations (retired) 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 72 skydivers 106 skydivers 219 skydivers 

Date: 13 August 2015 20 September 2013 25 October 2017 

Course / Location: Klatovy (Czech Republic) Empuriabrava (Spain) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten 
 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16939 18280 

Ilona Bäßler, Jose Bäßler, Martin Bernhard, Wolly Beyer, Torsten Bock, Lucky Book, Vera Calasan, Klaus Delau, Remo Dippe, Peter Ebner, Patric 
Edel, Gabi Fiala, Markus Frank, Petra Gatti, Harald Giesser, Simone Glitsch, Uli Glitsch, Thomas Göhring, Uwe Haagen, Martin Hadas, Roland 
Hagemeister, Christian Hanekroot, Stefan Heddesheimer, Jörg Hein, Jürgen Hoffmann, Frank Hölzner, Susanne Hönig, Paul Honnef, Peter Hünecke, 
Robert Jastram, Jens Josefs, Roland Jung, Boris Jürschik, Dieter Kirsch, Karl Knieper, Hardy Köhler, Benedikt Lampe, Gerhard Lehmbach, Robert 
Lehner, Detlef Liebig, Wolfgang Löffler, Susy Lorek, Andreas Mai, Martin Majewski, Markus Nöh, Jo Nottelmann, Ole Oertel, Alex Oppermann, 
Hans-Dieter Pfeifer, Eric Postlack, Antje Prochnow, Stefan Rausch, Gerd Regel, Nicole Rieken, Andreas Rittershofer, Anja Rottler, Steffi Sattler; 
Gudrun Schlicht, Birgit Schmidtner, Horst Schneemann, Norbert Schreurs, Reinhard Schuldt, Rüdiger Schwan, Günni Seger, Jürgen Sennert, 
Susanne Siedler, Thomas Spielvogel, Timo Toperi, Elli Wagner-Gantzer, Kerstin Weihe, Birgit Weyer, Renate Wieler   

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.2.2 Large Formation Sequential Records – FS general 3 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 55 skydivers 114 skydivers 217 skydivers 

Date: 14 November 2013 19 August 2017 27 October 2017 

Course / Location: Zephyrhills, Florida (USA) Kolomna (Russia) Eloy, Arizona (USA) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18239 18298 

Carin Beck, Burkhard Behrendt, Christian Behrendt, Wolfgang Beyer, Ines Busch, Roland Hagemeister, Axel De Vries, Wolfgang Ebneter, Vroni 
Emer, Bruno Gandi, Claudia Gandi, Elli Gantzer, Thomas Göhring, Uwe Hagen, Jörg Hein, Jürgen Hoffmann, Susanne Hönig, Wolfgang Jäger, Robert 
Jastram, Petra Jastram, Roland Jung, Martina Keller, Christian Keller, Drea Kleinschmidt, Udo Kracht, Simone Kracht, Detlef Liebig, Carsten Mehr, 
Frank Moch, Heinz Moll, Uwe Müllerskowski, Stefan Münchow, Ole Oertel, Ralf Ortmann, Diana Paris, Stefan Paris, Willy Repnow, Andreas 
Rittershofer, Anja Rottler, Bert Schäfer, Armin Schleuss, Gudrun Schlicht, Birgit Schmittner, Harald Schröder, Thomas Stapel, Ela Stapel, Herrmann 
Uhl, Beatrice Van Wettern, Arthur Wensel, Renate Wieler, Tom Wieser, Frank Ziegler, Martin Schweinoch, Dieter Kirsch, Christoph Aarns 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.2.3 Large Formation Sequential Records – FS general 4 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records - Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 71 skydivers 106 skydivers 106 skydivers 

Date: 13 August 2015 21 September 2013 21 September 2013 

Course / Location: Klatovy (Czech Rebulic) Empuriabrava (Spain) Empuriabrava (Spain) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 16944 16943 

Ilona Bäßler, Jose Bäßler, Martin Bernhard, Wolly Beyer, Torsten Bock, Lucky Book, Vera Calasan, Klaus Delau, Remo Dippe, Peter Ebner, Patric 
Edel, Gabi Fiala, Markus Frank, Petra Gatti, Harald Giesser, Simone Glitsch, Uli Glitsch, Thomas Göhring, Uwe Haagen, Martin Hadas, Roland 
Hagemeister, Christian Hanekroot, Stefan Heddesheimer, Jörg Hein, Jürgen Hoffmann, Frank Hölzner, Susanne Hönig, Paul Honnef, Peter Hünecke, 
Robert Jastram, Jens Josefs, Roland Jung, Boris Jürschik, Dieter Kirsch, Karl Knieper, Hardy Köhler, Benedikt Lampe, Gerhard Lehmbach, Robert 
Lehner, Detlef Liebig, Wolfgang Löffler, Susy Lorek, Andreas Mai, Martin Majewski, Markus Nöh, Jo Nottelmann, Ole Oertel, Alex Oppermann, 
Hans-Dieter Pfeifer, Eric Postlack, Antje Prochnow, Stefan Rausch, Gerd Regel, Nicole Rieken, Andreas Rittershofer, Anja Rottler, Steffi Sattler, 
Gudrun Schlicht, Birgit Schmidtner, Horst Schneemann, Norbert Schreurs, Reinhard Schuldt, Günni Seger, Jürgen Sennert, Susanne Siedler, 
Thomas Spielvogel, Timo Toperi, Elli Wagner-Gantzer, Kerstin Weihe, Birgit Weyer, Renate Wieler  
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.2.4 Large Formation Sequential Records – FS female 2 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 29 skydivers 56 skydivers 117 skydivers 

Date: 17 September 2013 03 September 2016 17 October 2014 

Course / Location: Eisenach-Kindel (Germany) Teuge (Netherlands) Perris, Californien (USA) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17956 17337 

Ilona Bäßler, Carin Beck, Astrid Beste, Ines Busch, Silke Cirksena, Kerstin Czogalla, Astrid Dahmen, Charlotte Dölker, Sylvia Flack, Martina Fricke, 
Amiya Gillor, Corinna Hilger, Susanne Hönig, Simone Kracht, Rike Kraus, Sarah Mertes, Diana Paris, Anja Rottler, Gudrun Schlicht, Birgit 
Schmidtner, Annette Schneider, Uta Schneider, Simone Schreiner, Daniela Sickendiek, Claudia Simon-Gandziarowski, Manuela Stapel, Petra 
Szurowski, Lena Trippen, Irene Zander 
Videograph: Fabrice Bertrand 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.2.5 Large Formation Sequential Records – FS female 3 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record 56 skydivers 56 skydivers 

Date:  03 September 2016 03 September 2016 

Course / Location:  Teuge (Netherlands) Teuge (Netherlands) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17957 17958 

 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.2.6 Large Formation Sequential Records – FS night 3 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Night 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – Formation Skydiving 

Type of record: 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record 19 skydivers 19 skydivers 

Date:  31 July 2020 20 July 2020 

Course / Location:  Kolomna (Russia) Kolomna (Russia) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 19327 19366 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.3 Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down (retired) 

6.3.3.1 Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down general 2 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down 

Type of record: 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 24 skydivers 57 skydivers 

Date:  07 October 2018 25 October 2014 

Course / Location:  Zweibrücken (Germany) Rosharon, Texas (USA) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18718 17341 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.3.2 Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down general 3 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down 

Type of record: 3 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record yet 24 skydivers 42 skydivers 

Date:  07 October 2018 30 June 2018 

Course / Location:  Zweibrücken (Germany) Chicago, Illinois (USA) 

Team  Team Team 

Athlete/Crew:  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18719 18624 

 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
https://www.fai.org/records


 
Deutscher Fallschirmsportverband e.V.    
 

 Seite 215 von 222 

6.3.3.3 Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down general 4 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down 

Type of record: 4 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 17 skydivers no record yet 42 skydivers 

Date: 07 October 2018  30 June 2018 

Course / Location: Zweibrücken (Germany)  Chicago, Illinois (USA) 

Team Team  Team 

Athlete/Crew: siehe unten  siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  18625 

Julian Barthel, Martin Carl, Thilo Dr. Spitznagel, Philipp Exner, Johannes Heptner, Jörg Konter, Dominic Leser, Martin Linse, Maximilian Martin, 
Alexandra Salera, Salvatore Scalzo, Kristian Schneider, Felix Schulz, Markus Schwarz, Martin Schwidefsky, Lion Trautvetter, Christian Wagner und 
Videomann Wolfgang Lienbacher 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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6.3.3.4 Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down female 2 formations (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Female 

Group: Large Formation Sequential Records – VFS Head Down 

Type of record: 2 formations 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record no record 26 skydivers 

Date:   09 February 2018 

Course / Location:   Sebastian, Florida (USA) 

Team   Team (-) 

Athlete/Crew:   siehe: https://www.fai.org/records 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt  18382 

 
 
  

https://www.fai.org/records
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6.4 Altitude / Fall Records (retired) 

6.4.1 Distance of Fall without a drogue team (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Team 

Group: Altitude / Fall Records 

Type of record: Distance of Fall without a drogue  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record 9.364 m no record 

Date:  03 December 2014  

Course / Location:  Poplawy (Poland)  

Team  Polska Stratosfera (POL)  

Athlete/Crew:  Tomasz Kozłowski (Poland), Arkadiusz 
Majewski (Poland), Tomasz Witkowski 
(Poland) 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17381  
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6.4.2 Exit Altitude team (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Team 

Group: Altitude / Fall Records 

Type of record: Exit altitude  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record 10.714 m no record 

Date:  03 December 2014  

Course / Location:  Poplawy (Poland)  

Team  Polska Stratosfera (POL)  

Athlete/Crew:  Tomasz Kozłowski (Poland), Arkadiusz 
Majewski (Poland), Tomasz Witkowski 
(Poland) 

 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17380  
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6.4.3 WS Distance of Flight general (reclassified) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Altitude / Fall Records 

Type of record: Exit altitude  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 7.447m 29.063m 29.063m 

Date: 03 September 2016 09 April 2017 09 April 2017 

Course / Location: Eschbach (Germany) Davis, CA (USA) Davis, CA (USA) 

Team entfällt entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew: Yves Adolf David Duffy (IRL) David Duffy (IRL) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18147 18149 
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6.4.4 Wingsuit Distance of Flight team (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Team 

Group: Altitude / Fall Records 

Type of record: Wingsuit Distance of Flight (größte gemittelte Distanz) 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 3360 m 3360 m 3360 m 

Date: 28 May 2015 28 May 2015 28 May 2015 

Course / Location: Netheravon (United Kingdom) Netheravon (United Kingdom) Netheravon (United Kingdom) 

Team Team/Crew Team/Crew Team/Crew 

Athlete/Crew: Michael Büligen (Germany), Stefan 
Damm (Germany), Jan Grunenberg 
(Germany) , Benedikt Hövelmann 
(Germany), Florian Kaschuba 
(Germany), Jörg Kleine (Germany), 
Kaj Sewald (Germany), Helmut 
Tacke (Germany) 
 

Michael Büligen (Germany), Stefan 
Damm (Germany), Jan Grunenberg 
(Germany) , Benedikt Hövelmann 
(Germany), Florian Kaschuba 
(Germany), Jörg Kleine (Germany), 
Kaj Sewald (Germany), Helmut 
Tacke (Germany) 
 

Michael Büligen (Germany), Stefan 
Damm (Germany), Jan Grunenberg 
(Germany) , Benedikt Hövelmann 
(Germany), Florian Kaschuba 
(Germany), Jörg Kleine (Germany), 
Kaj Sewald (Germany), Helmut 
Tacke (Germany) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17762 17761 
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6.4.5 WS Time of Fall general (reclassified) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: General 

Group: Altitude / Fall Records 

Type of record: Exit altitude  

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: no record 571,4 sec. 571,4 sec. 

Date:  09 April 2017 09 April 2017 

Course / Location:  Davis, CA (USA) Davis, CA (USA) 

Team  entfällt entfällt 

Athlete/Crew:  Stephen Duffy (IRL) Stephen Duffy (IRL) 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 18145 18146 
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6.4.6 Wingsuit Time of Fall team (retired) 
 

Criteria: Allgemeine Angaben 

Class: G (Parachuting) 

Sub-class: G-2 Performance Records 

Category: Team 

Group: Altitude / Fall Records 

Type of record: Wingsuit Time of Fall (größte gemittelte Zeit) 

Region: German National Continental European World 

Performance: 189,8 sec 189,8 sec 189,8 sec 

Date: 28 May 2015 28 May 2015 28 May 2015 

Course / Location: Netheravon (United Kingdom) Netheravon (United Kingdom) Netheravon (United Kingdom) 

Team Team Team Team 

Athlete/Crew: Michael Büligen (Germany), Stefan 
Damm (Germany), Jan Grunenberg 
(Germany) , Benedikt Hövelmann 
(Germany), Florian Kaschuba 
(Germany), Jörg Kleine (Germany), 
Kaj Sewald (Germany), Helmut 
Tacke (Germany) 
 

Michael Büligen (Germany), Stefan 
Damm (Germany), Jan Grunenberg 
(Germany) , Benedikt Hövelmann 
(Germany), Florian Kaschuba 
(Germany), Jörg Kleine (Germany), 
Kaj Sewald (Germany), Helmut 
Tacke (Germany) 
 

Michael Büligen (Germany), Stefan 
Damm (Germany), Jan Grunenberg 
(Germany) , Benedikt Hövelmann 
(Germany), Florian Kaschuba 
(Germany), Jörg Kleine (Germany), 
Kaj Sewald (Germany), Helmut 
Tacke (Germany) 
 

FAI Record-ID: entfällt 17766 17765 
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